
 
THE CITY'S FINEST, LLC
1039 Tower Grove Avenue
Saint Louis Missouri 63110

NIGHTLY REPORT

REPORT 67967

PRINTED DATE 11/9/2025

PRINTED TIME 9:08:51 PM

OFFICER LEON BOBO JR

PATROL AREA HOLLY HILLS

 
DETAILED INFORMATION

SHIFT DATE 10/1/2025 WEATHER N/A

SHIFT START 6:00 PM SHIFT END 10:00 PM

GPS UNIT ROLLCALL-11 LEVEL 3

 
STATISTICS

ARRESTS FIELD INTERVIEWS CRIMINAL INCIDENTS BUSINESS CHECKS TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT SHIFT ACTIVITY CITIZEN SERVICES

0 0 0 8 0 4 2
 

GPS TRACKING

 



EVENT ADDRESS TIME STAMP SUMMARY

BUSINESS CHECK 5613 S GRAND BLVD 10/1/2025 - 06:18 PM BUILDING ALL CLEAE

BUILDING CHECK 4177 LOUGHBOROUGH AVE 10/1/2025 - 06:30 PM BUILDING ALL CLEAR

BUSINESS CHECK 5600 MORGAN FORD RD 10/1/2025 - 06:45 PM BUILDING ALL CLEAR

BUSINESS CHECK 6165 MORGAN FORD RD 10/1/2025 - 06:57 PM BUSINESS STILL OCCUPIED

CITIZEN ENCOUNTER 3994 HOLLY HILLS BLVD 10/1/2025 - 07:17 PM TALK TO WOMAN WITH HER CHILD IN THE PARK

BUILDING CHECK 6120 LEONA ST 10/1/2025 - 07:30 PM BUILDING ALL CLEAR

PARKING LOT CHECK 3621 IRON ST 10/1/2025 - 07:48 PM PARKING LIT ALL CLEAR

BUSINESS CHECK 6155 S GRAND BLVD 10/1/2025 - 08:00 PM BUSINESS STILL OCCUPIED

BUSINESS CHECK 3970 WILMINGTON AVE 10/1/2025 - 08:15 PM BUSINESS CLOSE

CITIZEN ENCOUNTER 3910 LOUGHBOROUGH AVE 10/1/2025 - 08:30 PM JUST SPOKE TO THE PEOPLE

PARKING LOT CHECK 3601 LOUGHBOROUGH AVE 10/1/2025 - 08:45 PM PARKING LOT ALL CLEAR

BUSINESS CHECK 6000 MORGAN FORD RD 10/1/2025 - 09:01 PM BUSINESS STILL OCCUPIED

PARKING LOT CHECK 3909-3949 WILMINGTON AVE 10/1/2025 - 09:10 PM PARKING LOT ALL CLEAR

PARKING LOT CHECK 4181 LOUGHBOROUGH AVE 10/1/2025 - 09:28 PM PARKING LOT ALL CLEAR

 
ADDITIONAL DETAILS AND NARRATIVES

NARRATIVE SEE TIK

 
REPORT APPROVAL

APPROVED ON 10/7/2025 9:34:38 AM

APPROVED BY JOSEPH LANKFORD

END OF REPORT



 
THE CITY'S FINEST, LLC
1039 Tower Grove Avenue
Saint Louis Missouri 63110

NIGHTLY REPORT

REPORT 68029

PRINTED DATE 11/9/2025

PRINTED TIME 9:08:52 PM

OFFICER MICHAEL SCEGO

PATROL AREA HOLLY HILLS

 
DETAILED INFORMATION

SHIFT DATE 10/2/2025 WEATHER N/A

SHIFT START 11:00 PM SHIFT END 3:00 AM

GPS UNIT ROLLCALL-8 LEVEL 3

 
STATISTICS

ARRESTS FIELD INTERVIEWS CRIMINAL INCIDENTS BUSINESS CHECKS TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT SHIFT ACTIVITY CITIZEN SERVICES

0 0 2 0 0 3 0
 

GPS TRACKING

 



EVENT ADDRESS TIME STAMP SUMMARY

FOOTBEAT 3902 FEDERER PL 10/3/2025 - 00:58 AM TALKED TO NEIGHBORS ABOUT SCRAPPING ACTIVITY IN THE AREA

ASSIST
EMS/FIRE/POLICE GRAND @ HOLLY HILLS SB 10/3/2025 - 1:59 AM

INOBSERVED MULTIPLE SUBJECTS RAN FROM THE AREA OF
BOWEN AND ARRENDES. DISTRIXT 1 OFFERS LOCATED OF THEM IN
THE PARK AND LATER ARRESTED THEM. MAKES TO FOLLOW

FOOTBEAT 3858 BOWEN ST 10/3/2025 - 2:16 AM

SEARCHING FOR POSSIBLE PARAPHERNALIA. FROM SUBJECTS
THAT RAN EARLIER ON BOWEN. FIRST SUBJECT, DEVON FLEMING,
BLACKMAIL, 11, 20, OF 2006. 393 4 PLDST ST ATE OUTE 2Q. SECOND
SUBJECT, JAVON HARRIS. BLACKMAIL 1129 OF 2007, LIVING AT 305
KRAUS. THIRD SUBJECT MALIK HAMILTON BLACKMAIL 624 OF 2007
LIVING AT 4676 IDAHO

SUSPICIOUS PERSON 3858 BOWEN ST 10/3/2025 - 2:18 AM THE SUSPICIOUS PERSONS INCIDENT WAS ALL REPORTED IN THE
PRIOR THREE ENTRIES.

OTHER 1039 TOWER GROVE AVE 10/3/2025 - 2:53 AM
RELATIVE TO THE SUSPICIOUS SUBJECTS THAT RAN FROM NME AT
BOWEN AND ARRENDES, DISTRICT 1 OFFICERS AND MYSELF
LOCATED THEM IN CARONDELET PARK THEY ARRESTED THEM
FOR PARK CURFEW PER CN #25-39060

 
ADDITIONAL DETAILS AND NARRATIVES

NARRATIVE I INCLUDED ALL OFY ACTIVITY IN MY ENTRIES. UNTIL I OBSERVED THE SUBJEXTS AT BOWEN AND ARRENSDES, I DID
NOT OBSERVE ANY OTHER SUSPICIOUS ACTIVITY

 
REPORT APPROVAL

APPROVED ON 10/7/2025 11:26:09 AM

APPROVED BY JOSEPH LANKFORD

END OF REPORT



 
THE CITY'S FINEST, LLC
1039 Tower Grove Avenue
Saint Louis Missouri 63110

NIGHTLY REPORT

REPORT 68079

PRINTED DATE 11/9/2025

PRINTED TIME 9:08:53 PM

OFFICER SAMMY NUMAN

PATROL AREA HOLLY HILLS

 
DETAILED INFORMATION

SHIFT DATE 10/3/2025 WEATHER N/A

SHIFT START 6:30 PM SHIFT END 10:30 PM

GPS UNIT ROLLCALL-2 LEVEL 3

 
STATISTICS

ARRESTS FIELD INTERVIEWS CRIMINAL INCIDENTS BUSINESS CHECKS TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT SHIFT ACTIVITY CITIZEN SERVICES

0 0 0 0 0 0 1
 

GPS TRACKING

 



EVENT ADDRESS TIME STAMP SUMMARY

CITIZEN ENCOUNTER 3948 FEDERER PL 10/3/2025 - 09:15 PM

WALT PETRON, THE AREA OF RESIDENCE, LIKE ME DOWN, WHO
STATED THAT HE'S AWARE THAT THREE INDIVIDUALS WERE
ARRESTED LAST NIGHT FOR TAMPERING WITH MOTOR VEHICLES.
THE RESIDENT STATED THAT HE RESIDES AT 3800 OF BOWEN AND
HE ALSO ADVISED THAT HE HAD SURVEILLANCE FOOTAGE
CAPTURING THE SUBJECTS IN THE AREA AND WANTED TO REPORT
IT TO THE POLICE.

 
ADDITIONAL DETAILS AND NARRATIVES

NARRATIVE SIR,

MY SHIFT WAS CONSISTENT OF A HIGH VISIBILITY PATROL IN THE ASSIGNED PATROL AREA.

CITIZEN ENCOUNTER WAS MADE. SUBJECT WANTED TO REPORT SURVEILLANCE, FOOTAGE AND REFERENCE TO AN
AUTO TAMPERING INCIDENT FROM YESTERDAY. SEE ENTRY FOR FURTHER.

I HAVE NOTHING FURTHER TO REPORT AT THIS TIME.

RESPECTFULLY

 
REPORT APPROVAL

APPROVED ON 10/7/2025 1:23:15 PM

APPROVED BY JOSEPH LANKFORD

END OF REPORT



 
THE CITY'S FINEST, LLC
1039 Tower Grove Avenue
Saint Louis Missouri 63110

NIGHTLY REPORT

REPORT 68145

PRINTED DATE 11/9/2025

PRINTED TIME 9:08:54 PM

OFFICER KHALID ASHKAR

PATROL AREA HOLLY HILLS

 
DETAILED INFORMATION

SHIFT DATE 10/4/2025 WEATHER N/A

SHIFT START 10:00 PM SHIFT END 3:00 AM

GPS UNIT ROLLCALL-4 LEVEL 3

 
STATISTICS

ARRESTS FIELD INTERVIEWS CRIMINAL INCIDENTS BUSINESS CHECKS TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT SHIFT ACTIVITY CITIZEN SERVICES

0 0 1 0 0 29 0
 

GPS TRACKING

Image: staticmap?key=AIzaSyCAfS_qXLwGS22xtZrMb6PY4HuOgZkhkSU&style=feature:poi|visibility:off&size=640x410&path=color:0x008000|weight:3|38.62817,-90.25647|38.62760,-90.25665|38.62723,-90.25678|38.62680,-90.25803|38.62662,-90.25924|38.62644,-90.26063|38.62621,-90.24627&sensor=false

 



EVENT ADDRESS TIME STAMP SUMMARY

GENERAL PATROL 3678 BELLERIVE BLVD 10/4/2025 - 10:35 PM GENTAL PATOL

GENERAL PATROL 3624 WILMINGTON AVE 10/4/2025 - 10:37 PM PATRPL

GENERAL PATROL 3844 FILLMORE ST 10/4/2025 - 10:39 PM PATROL

GENERAL PATROL 3618 BOWEN ST 10/4/2025 - 10:43 PM PAYROL

GENERAL PATROL 6111 DEWEY AVE 10/4/2025 - 10:44 PM PATRPL

GENERAL PATROL 5623 ARENDES DR 10/4/2025 - 10:47 PM PATROL

GENERAL PATROL 3808 DOVER PL 10/4/2025 - 10:48 PM PATROL

GENERAL PATROL 5707 LIVINGSTON DR 10/4/2025 - 10:49 PM PSYROL

GENERAL PATROL 3910 FILLMORE ST 10/4/2025 - 10:50 PM PTRPL

GENERAL PATROL 5951 CORONADO AVE 10/4/2025 - 10:51 PM PATROL

GENERAL PATROL 3972 FEDERER PL 10/4/2025 - 10:52 PM PSYROL

GENERAL PATROL 3800 FEDERER PL 10/4/2025 - 10:55 PM PATRPL

GENERAL PATROL 3815 HOLLY HILLS BLVD 10/4/2025 - 10:57 PM PSTROL

GENERAL PATROL 6511 LEONA ST 10/4/2025 - 11:02 PM PATROL

GENERAL PATROL 3666 LOUGHBOROUGH AVE 10/4/2025 - 11:12 PM PAYROL

GENERAL PATROL 6809 ALEXANDER ST 10/4/2025 - 11:15 PM PATROL

GENERAL PATROL 4114 TYROLEAN AVE 10/4/2025 - 11:16 PM PSTROL

GENERAL PATROL 6700 MORGAN FORD RD 10/4/2025 - 11:17 PM PATROL

GENERAL PATROL 4149 HAVEN ST 10/4/2025 - 11:18 PM PATROL

GENERAL PATROL 4100 ALMA AVE 10/4/2025 - 11:19 PM PATROL

GENERAL PATROL 4167 BOWEN ST 10/4/2025 - 11:27 PM PATROL

GENERAL PATROL 6110 NEWPORT AVE 10/4/2025 - 11:28 PM PATROL

GENERAL PATROL 4144 ROSA AVE 10/4/2025 - 11:29 PM PATROL

GENERAL PATROL 6133 ADKINS AVE 10/4/2025 - 11:29 PM PATTOL

GENERAL PATROL 5916 MARWINETTE AVE 10/4/2025 - 11:33 PM PAYROL

GENERAL PATROL 4254 BATES ST 10/4/2025 - 11:43 PM PAYROL

SHOTS FIRED 4045 HOLLY HILLS BLVD 10/5/2025 - 00:50 AM SHOTS WERE FIRED NEAR THE PARK. ST.LOUIS METRO AND I
CHECKED THE AREA TO NO AVAIL.

GENERAL PATROL 4171 BURGEN AVE 10/5/2025 - 1:44 AM PATROL

GENERAL PATROL 6215 WANDA AVE 10/5/2025 - 2:00 AM PSYTOL

GENERAL PATROL 4391 ROSA AVE 10/5/2025 - 2:02 AM PATROL

 
ADDITIONAL DETAILS AND NARRATIVES

NARRATIVE NO NEW EVENT.

 



REPORT APPROVAL

APPROVED ON 10/8/2025 9:02:11 PM

APPROVED BY JOSEPH LANKFORD

END OF REPORT



 
THE CITY'S FINEST, LLC
1039 Tower Grove Avenue
Saint Louis Missouri 63110

NIGHTLY REPORT

REPORT 68120

PRINTED DATE 11/9/2025

PRINTED TIME 9:08:55 PM

OFFICER DOUGLAS MCLEAN

PATROL AREA HOLLY HILLS

 
DETAILED INFORMATION

SHIFT DATE 10/4/2025 WEATHER N/A

SHIFT START 6:00 PM SHIFT END 10:00 PM

GPS UNIT ROLLCALL-1 LEVEL 3

 
STATISTICS

ARRESTS FIELD INTERVIEWS CRIMINAL INCIDENTS BUSINESS CHECKS TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT SHIFT ACTIVITY CITIZEN SERVICES

0 0 0 1 0 1 1
 

GPS TRACKING

 



EVENT ADDRESS TIME STAMP SUMMARY

BUSINESS CHECK 6155 S GRAND BLVD 10/4/2025 - 06:36 PM DOLLAR GENERAL

CITIZEN ENCOUNTER S GRAND BLVD AND BATES 10/4/2025 - 08:15 PM

FLAGGED DOWN BY CITIZENS RELATIVE TO A POSSIBLE MISSING
ADULT. MIDDLE EASTERN FEMALE 20YOA MASUDA DIDN'T RETURN
FROM THE STORE AT ABOUT 730. WEARING WHITE HUMAN WITH
BLACK FACE COVERING. FAMILY IS GOING TO CONTINUE LOOKING
AND MAY CONTACT PD FROM HER RESIDENCE. I CANVASSED THE
AREA.

GENERAL PATROL LOUGHBOROUGH DR 10/4/2025 - 08:41 PM CHECK OF CARONDELET PARK

 
ADDITIONAL DETAILS AND NARRATIVES

NARRATIVE GENERAL PATROLS. SEE ENTRIES.

 
REPORT APPROVAL

APPROVED ON 10/8/2025 8:14:44 PM

APPROVED BY JOSEPH LANKFORD

END OF REPORT



 
THE CITY'S FINEST, LLC
1039 Tower Grove Avenue
Saint Louis Missouri 63110

NIGHTLY REPORT

REPORT 68189

PRINTED DATE 11/9/2025

PRINTED TIME 9:08:56 PM

OFFICER SHAMEKA WARE

PATROL AREA HOLLY HILLS

 
DETAILED INFORMATION

SHIFT DATE 10/5/2025 WEATHER N/A

SHIFT START 11:00 PM SHIFT END 3:00 AM

GPS UNIT ROLLCALL-8 LEVEL 3

 
STATISTICS

ARRESTS FIELD INTERVIEWS CRIMINAL INCIDENTS BUSINESS CHECKS TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT SHIFT ACTIVITY CITIZEN SERVICES

0 0 0 1 0 2 0
 

GPS TRACKING

 



EVENT ADDRESS TIME STAMP SUMMARY

PARKING LOT CHECK 6216 MORGAN FORD RD 10/6/2025 - 00:02 AM ADVANCE AUTO PARTS

PARKING LOT CHECK 6124 LEONA ST 10/6/2025 - 00:20 AM CHECK FRONT PARKING LOT AT SCHOOL

BUSINESS CHECK 6625 MORGAN FORD RD 10/6/2025 - 00:25 AM JUNI

 
ADDITIONAL DETAILS AND NARRATIVES

NARRATIVE PATROLLED HOLLY HILLS AT 12 O'CLOCK AM GPS STOP HIGHLIGHTING STREETS GREEN. AT 1 AM THE GPS START BACK
WORKING

 
REPORT APPROVAL

APPROVED ON 10/12/2025 11:31:41 AM

APPROVED BY JOSEPH LANKFORD

END OF REPORT



 
THE CITY'S FINEST, LLC
1039 Tower Grove Avenue
Saint Louis Missouri 63110

NIGHTLY REPORT

REPORT 68235

PRINTED DATE 11/9/2025

PRINTED TIME 9:08:57 PM

OFFICER KYLE GRAHAM

PATROL AREA HOLLY HILLS

 
DETAILED INFORMATION

SHIFT DATE 10/6/2025 WEATHER N/A

SHIFT START 10:00 PM SHIFT END 2:00 AM

GPS UNIT ROLLCALL-2 LEVEL 3

 
STATISTICS

ARRESTS FIELD INTERVIEWS CRIMINAL INCIDENTS BUSINESS CHECKS TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT SHIFT ACTIVITY CITIZEN SERVICES

0 0 0 0 0 3 0
 

GPS TRACKING

 



EVENT ADDRESS TIME STAMP SUMMARY

GENERAL PATROL 6212 LEONA ST 10/6/2025 - 10:00 PM PATROL

GENERAL PATROL 4151 ALMA AVE 10/6/2025 - 10:09 PM PATROL

GENERAL PATROL 4102 HAVEN ST 10/6/2025 - 10:13 PM PATROL

 
ADDITIONAL DETAILS AND NARRATIVES

NARRATIVE I PATROLLED THE HOLLY HILLS NEIGHBORHOOD. THERE WERE NO INCIDENTS OR ACTIVITY TO REPORT

 
REPORT APPROVAL

APPROVED ON 10/13/2025 4:05:37 PM

APPROVED BY JOSEPH LANKFORD

END OF REPORT



 
THE CITY'S FINEST, LLC
1039 Tower Grove Avenue
Saint Louis Missouri 63110

NIGHTLY REPORT

REPORT 68221

PRINTED DATE 11/9/2025

PRINTED TIME 9:08:58 PM

OFFICER SHAMEKA WARE

PATROL AREA HOLLY HILLS

 
DETAILED INFORMATION

SHIFT DATE 10/6/2025 WEATHER N/A

SHIFT START 6:00 PM SHIFT END 10:00 PM

GPS UNIT ROLLCALL-1 LEVEL 3

 
STATISTICS

ARRESTS FIELD INTERVIEWS CRIMINAL INCIDENTS BUSINESS CHECKS TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT SHIFT ACTIVITY CITIZEN SERVICES

0 0 0 1 0 0 0
 

GPS TRACKING

Image: staticmap?key=AIzaSyCAfS_qXLwGS22xtZrMb6PY4HuOgZkhkSU&style=feature:poi|visibility:off&size=640x410&path=color:0x008000|weight:3|38.62836,-90.25664|38.62844,-90.25656|38.62811,-90.25650|38.62728,-90.25678|38.62692,-90.25740|38.62670,-90.25874|38.62650,-90.25648&sensor=false

 



EVENT ADDRESS TIME STAMP SUMMARY

BUSINESS CHECK 3621 IRON ST 10/6/2025 - 07:46 PM DOLLAR GENERAL BUSINESS CHECK

 
ADDITIONAL DETAILS AND NARRATIVES

NARRATIVE PATROLLE HOLLY HILLS

 
REPORT APPROVAL

APPROVED ON 10/12/2025 6:55:29 PM

APPROVED BY JOSEPH LANKFORD

END OF REPORT



 
THE CITY'S FINEST, LLC
1039 Tower Grove Avenue
Saint Louis Missouri 63110

NIGHTLY REPORT

REPORT 68286

PRINTED DATE 11/9/2025

PRINTED TIME 9:08:58 PM

OFFICER DAVID MOLESKI

PATROL AREA HOLLY HILLS

 
DETAILED INFORMATION

SHIFT DATE 10/7/2025 WEATHER N/A

SHIFT START 11:00 PM SHIFT END 3:00 AM

GPS UNIT ROLLCALL-9 LEVEL 3

 
STATISTICS

ARRESTS FIELD INTERVIEWS CRIMINAL INCIDENTS BUSINESS CHECKS TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT SHIFT ACTIVITY CITIZEN SERVICES

0 0 0 3 0 3 0
 

GPS TRACKING

 



EVENT ADDRESS TIME STAMP SUMMARY

BUILDING CHECK 5701 LEONA ST 10/8/2025 - 00:11 AM BUILDING SUCIRRED

BUILDING CHECK 5623 LEONA ST 10/8/2025 - 00:55 AM BUILDING CHECK AND SUCURED

BUILDING CHECK 3621 IRON ST 10/8/2025 - 1:07 AM BUILDING SECURE NO CRIMINAL ACTIVITY

PARKING LOT CHECK 6147 S GRAND BLVD 10/8/2025 - 1:25 AM PARKING LOT SECURED NO CRIMINAL ACTIVITY

PARKING LOT CHECK 3912 WILMINGTON AVE 10/8/2025 - 1:38 AM NO CRIMINAL ACTIVITY

GENERAL PATROL 5900 ARENDES DR 10/8/2025 - 2:02 AM PATROLED NEIGHBORHOOD QNO CRIMINAL ACTIVITY

 
ADDITIONAL DETAILS AND NARRATIVES

NARRATIVE GENERAL PATROL SAW NO CRIMINAL ACTIVITY

 
REPORT APPROVAL

APPROVED ON 10/13/2025 6:57:57 PM

APPROVED BY JOSEPH LANKFORD

END OF REPORT



 
THE CITY'S FINEST, LLC
1039 Tower Grove Avenue
Saint Louis Missouri 63110

NIGHTLY REPORT

REPORT 68269

PRINTED DATE 11/9/2025

PRINTED TIME 9:09:00 PM

OFFICER SARAH JERDEN

PATROL AREA HOLLY HILLS

 
DETAILED INFORMATION

SHIFT DATE 10/7/2025 WEATHER N/A

SHIFT START 6:00 PM SHIFT END 10:00 PM

GPS UNIT ROLLCALL-5 LEVEL 3

 
STATISTICS

ARRESTS FIELD INTERVIEWS CRIMINAL INCIDENTS BUSINESS CHECKS TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT SHIFT ACTIVITY CITIZEN SERVICES

0 0 0 5 0 16 0
 

GPS TRACKING

 



EVENT ADDRESS TIME STAMP SUMMARY

GENERAL PATROL 4029 HOLLY HILLS BLVD 10/7/2025 - 06:41 PM CHECKING PARK ENTRANCE

GENERAL PATROL 3601 LOUGHBOROUGH AVE 10/7/2025 - 06:45 PM PARK ENTRANCE CHECK

PARKING LOT CHECK 4085 BOWEN ST 10/7/2025 - 06:53 PM PARKING LOT SECURE

GENERAL PATROL 6130 ADKINS AVE 10/7/2025 - 06:58 PM GENERAL PATROL

BUSINESS CHECK 5623 LEONA ST 10/7/2025 - 07:13 PM OUTWARDLY SECURE

PARKING LOT CHECK 5900-5912 LEONA ST 10/7/2025 - 07:17 PM PARKING LOT SECURE

BUILDING CHECK 4045 HOLLY HILLS BLVD 10/7/2025 - 07:25 PM DROVE AROUMD CHURCH

GENERAL PATROL 3804 FEDERER PL 10/7/2025 - 07:45 PM PATROL

PARKING LOT CHECK 3905 WILMINGTON AVE 10/7/2025 - 07:50 PM PARKING LOT OF CHURCH

PARKING LOT CHECK 3900 WILMINGTON AVE 10/7/2025 - 08:01 PM PARKING LOT SECURE

BUSINESS CHECK 3757 WILMINGTON AVE 10/7/2025 - 08:28 PM OUTWARDLY SECURE

PARKING LOT CHECK 5623 LEONA ST 10/7/2025 - 08:34 PM PARKING LOT OF BUSINESS SECURE

BUSINESS CHECK 5661 LEONA ST 10/7/2025 - 08:39 PM OUTWARDLY SECURE

PARKING LOT CHECK 4025 WILMINGTON AVE 10/7/2025 - 08:42 PM PARKING LOT SECURE

GENERAL PATROL 3910 BOWEN ST 10/7/2025 - 08:53 PM BOWEN STREET PATROL

PARKING LOT CHECK 4168 FEDERER PL 10/7/2025 - 09:01 PM AUTO ZONE PARKING LOT CHECK

PARKING LOT CHECK 4100 ROSA AVE 10/7/2025 - 09:14 PM SCHOOL PARKING LOT

GENERAL PATROL 3601 LOUGHBOROUGH AVE 10/7/2025 - 09:24 PM PARK GATE SECURE

GENERAL PATROL 3981 HOLLY HILLS BLVD 10/7/2025 - 09:32 PM PARK SECURE

GENERAL PATROL 6128 LEONA ST 10/7/2025 - 09:36 PM FRONT OF SCHOOL SECURE

BUSINESS CHECK 4175 HOLLY HILLS BLVD 10/7/2025 - 09:39 PM BUSINESS SECURE

 
ADDITIONAL DETAILS AND NARRATIVES

NARRATIVE GOT COMPLAINTS ABOUT HOW BRIGHT THE OVERHEAD LIGHTS WERE FROM MULTIPLE PEOPLE. PARK WAS GATED UP
UNABLE TO ENTER. NO IMPORTANT EVENTS.

 
REPORT APPROVAL

APPROVED ON 10/13/2025 6:33:50 PM

APPROVED BY JOSEPH LANKFORD

END OF REPORT



 
THE CITY'S FINEST, LLC
1039 Tower Grove Avenue
Saint Louis Missouri 63110

NIGHTLY REPORT

REPORT 68314

PRINTED DATE 11/9/2025

PRINTED TIME 9:09:00 PM

OFFICER SARAH JERDEN

PATROL AREA HOLLY HILLS

 
DETAILED INFORMATION

SHIFT DATE 10/8/2025 WEATHER N/A

SHIFT START 6:00 PM SHIFT END 10:00 PM

GPS UNIT ROLLCALL-5 LEVEL 3

 
STATISTICS

ARRESTS FIELD INTERVIEWS CRIMINAL INCIDENTS BUSINESS CHECKS TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT SHIFT ACTIVITY CITIZEN SERVICES

0 0 0 4 0 15 1
 

GPS TRACKING

 



EVENT ADDRESS TIME STAMP SUMMARY

PARKING LOT CHECK 3900 WILMINGTON AVE 10/8/2025 - 06:30 PM PARKING LOT SECURE

PARKING LOT CHECK 3905 WILMINGTON AVE 10/8/2025 - 06:34 PM CHURCH PARKING LOT SECURE

PARKING LOT CHECK 5900-5912 LEONA ST 10/8/2025 - 06:37 PM PARKING LOT SECURE

PARKING LOT CHECK 4025 WILMINGTON AVE 10/8/2025 - 06:54 PM BUSINESS PARKING LOT CHECK

PARKING LOT CHECK 4100 ROSA AVE 10/8/2025 - 07:07 PM SCHOOL PARKING LOT

CITIZEN ENCOUNTER 3998 BOWEN ST 10/8/2025 - 07:13 PM SPOKE TO CITIZEN ABOUT DECOR

BUSINESS CHECK 3809-3811 WILMINGTON AVE 10/8/2025 - 07:22 PM OUTWARDLY SECURE

GENERAL PATROL 3618 BOWEN ST 10/8/2025 - 07:44 PM PATROL OF NEIGHBORHOOD

GENERAL PATROL 6114 MORGAN FORD RD 10/8/2025 - 08:09 PM PAYTOL OF ALLEY WAY

PARKING LOT CHECK 4168 FEDERER PL 10/8/2025 - 08:16 PM PARKING LOT CHECK OF AUTOZONE

PARKING LOT CHECK 4155 HOLLY HILLS BLVD 10/8/2025 - 08:30 PM BUSINESS PARKING LOT CHECK

BUSINESS CHECK 4167 LOUGHBOROUGH AVE 10/8/2025 - 08:41 PM PARKING LOT SECURE

PARKING LOT CHECK 4095 LOUGHBOROUGH AVE 10/8/2025 - 08:48 PM PARKING LOT CHECK OF CHURCH

GENERAL PATROL 4028 LOUGHBOROUGH AVE 10/8/2025 - 08:59 PM PARK GATE SECURE

BUSINESS CHECK 5900 MARWINETTE AVE 10/8/2025 - 09:06 PM OUTWARDLY SECURE

PARKING LOT CHECK 4008 WILMINGTON AVE 10/8/2025 - 09:09 PM PARKING LOT SECURE

BUSINESS CHECK 5609 LEONA ST 10/8/2025 - 09:17 PM STELLAR HOG BUSINESS CHECK

PARKING LOT CHECK 3757 WILMINGTON AVE 10/8/2025 - 09:31 PM PARKING LOT SECURE

PARKING LOT CHECK 3932 WILMINGTON AVE 10/8/2025 - 09:33 PM PARKING LOT SECURE

GENERAL PATROL 4146 TOENGES AVE 10/8/2025 - 09:39 PM ALLEY CHECK

 
ADDITIONAL DETAILS AND NARRATIVES

NARRATIVE NOTHING OF NOTE. CHECKED PARKING LOTS. INTERACTED WITH CITIZEN OVER DECOR IN HIS YARD. POSITIVE
INTERACTION. ALL STREETS SECURE

 
REPORT APPROVAL

APPROVED ON 10/13/2025 7:34:19 PM

APPROVED BY JOSEPH LANKFORD

END OF REPORT



 
THE CITY'S FINEST, LLC
1039 Tower Grove Avenue
Saint Louis Missouri 63110

NIGHTLY REPORT

REPORT 68369

PRINTED DATE 11/9/2025

PRINTED TIME 9:09:01 PM

OFFICER ANDRE WILLIAMS JR.

PATROL AREA HOLLY HILLS

 
DETAILED INFORMATION

SHIFT DATE 10/9/2025 WEATHER N/A

SHIFT START 11:00 PM SHIFT END 3:00 AM

GPS UNIT ROLLCALL-12 LEVEL 3

 
STATISTICS

ARRESTS FIELD INTERVIEWS CRIMINAL INCIDENTS BUSINESS CHECKS TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT SHIFT ACTIVITY CITIZEN SERVICES

0 0 0 0 0 8 0
 

GPS TRACKING

 



EVENT ADDRESS TIME STAMP SUMMARY

GENERAL PATROL 6725 MORGAN FORD RD 10/9/2025 - 11:35 PM PATROL

GENERAL PATROL 6719 LEONA ST 10/9/2025 - 11:48 PM PATROL

GENERAL PATROL 4040 HOLLY HILLS BLVD 10/10/2025 - 00:26 AM PATROL

GENERAL PATROL 6155 S GRAND BLVD 10/10/2025 - 00:42 AM PATROL

GENERAL PATROL 3601 LOUGHBOROUGH AVE 10/10/2025 - 1:30 AM PATROL

GENERAL PATROL 4085 HAVEN ST 10/10/2025 - 1:44 AM PATROL

GENERAL PATROL 3805 HOLLY HILLS BLVD 10/10/2025 - 2:21 AM PATROL

GENERAL PATROL 4054 TOENGES AVE 10/10/2025 - 2:46 AM PATROL

 
ADDITIONAL DETAILS AND NARRATIVES

NARRATIVE PATROLLED HOLLY HILLS

 
REPORT APPROVAL

APPROVED ON 10/15/2025 6:42:44 PM

APPROVED BY JOSEPH LANKFORD

END OF REPORT



 
THE CITY'S FINEST, LLC
1039 Tower Grove Avenue
Saint Louis Missouri 63110

NIGHTLY REPORT

REPORT 68349

PRINTED DATE 11/9/2025

PRINTED TIME 9:09:02 PM

OFFICER GEORGE CROUCH

PATROL AREA HOLLY HILLS

 
DETAILED INFORMATION

SHIFT DATE 10/9/2025 WEATHER N/A

SHIFT START 5:30 PM SHIFT END 10:00 PM

GPS UNIT ROLLCALL-4 LEVEL 3

 
STATISTICS

ARRESTS FIELD INTERVIEWS CRIMINAL INCIDENTS BUSINESS CHECKS TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT SHIFT ACTIVITY CITIZEN SERVICES

0 0 0 0 0 11 0
 

GPS TRACKING

 



EVENT ADDRESS TIME STAMP SUMMARY

GENERAL PATROL 4366 GIBSON AVE 10/9/2025 - 05:34 PM START MILEAGE TCF 24 IS 248 MILES

GENERAL PATROL 6156 MORGAN FORD RD 10/9/2025 - 06:18 PM AREA PATROL NO ISSUES

GENERAL PATROL 6301-6307 S GRAND BLVD 10/9/2025 - 06:40 PM AREA PATROL NO ISSUE

GENERAL PATROL 3964 FILLMORE ST 10/9/2025 - 06:59 PM AREA PATROL NO ISSUE

GENERAL PATROL 6146 MORGAN FORD RD 10/9/2025 - 07:20 PM AREA PATROL NO ISSUS

GENERAL PATROL 6301 S GRAND BLVD 10/9/2025 - 07:41 PM AREA PATROL NO ISSUE

GENERAL PATROL 4104-4108 HOLLY HILLS BLVD 10/9/2025 - 08:02 PM CLEAR

GENERAL PATROL 6301-6307 S GRAND BLVD 10/9/2025 - 08:21 PM ALL CLEAR

GENERAL PATROL 3981-3983 WILMINGTON AVE 10/9/2025 - 08:55 PM NO ISSUES

GENERAL PATROL 3949 FILLMORE ST 10/9/2025 - 09:06 PM NO ISSUES

GENERAL PATROL 914 S VANDEVENTER AVE 10/9/2025 - 09:37 PM REFUEL

 
ADDITIONAL DETAILS AND NARRATIVES

NARRATIVE NO ISSUES

 
REPORT APPROVAL

APPROVED ON 10/13/2025 8:23:45 PM

APPROVED BY JOSEPH LANKFORD

END OF REPORT



 
THE CITY'S FINEST, LLC
1039 Tower Grove Avenue
Saint Louis Missouri 63110

NIGHTLY REPORT

REPORT 68419

PRINTED DATE 11/9/2025

PRINTED TIME 9:09:03 PM

OFFICER DAVID MOLESKI

PATROL AREA HOLLY HILLS

 
DETAILED INFORMATION

SHIFT DATE 10/10/2025 WEATHER N/A

SHIFT START 11:00 PM SHIFT END 3:00 AM

GPS UNIT ROLLCALL-7 LEVEL 3

 
STATISTICS

ARRESTS FIELD INTERVIEWS CRIMINAL INCIDENTS BUSINESS CHECKS TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT SHIFT ACTIVITY CITIZEN SERVICES

0 0 0 2 0 6 1
 

GPS TRACKING

 



EVENT ADDRESS TIME STAMP SUMMARY

GENERAL PATROL 4101 TOENGES AVE 10/10/2025 - 11:23 PM NEIGHBORHOOD PATROL

PARKING LOT CHECK 6216 MORGAN FORD RD 10/10/2025 - 11:29 PM NO CRIMINAL ACTIVITIES

BUILDING CHECK 5661 LEONA ST 10/10/2025 - 11:39 PM BUILDING SECURED

BUILDING CHECK 3970 WILMINGTON AVE 10/11/2025 - 00:29 AM BUILDING CHECK NO CRIMINAL ACTIVITIES

PARKING LOT CHECK 3912 WILMINGTON AVE 10/11/2025 - 00:33 AM PARKING LOT CHECK NOT CRIMINAL ACTIVITY

PARKING LOT CHECK 6155 S GRAND BLVD 10/11/2025 - 00:55 AM ESCORTED 2 HOMELESS OFF OF PARKINGLOT DOLLAR GENERAL
NO OTHER CRIMINAL ACTIVITY

PARKING LOT CHECK 6147 S GRAND BLVD 10/11/2025 - 00:57 AM NO CRIMINAL ACTIVITY

VEHICLE ASSISTANCE 5627 LEONA ST 10/11/2025 - 1:55 AM GUY LOCLEDNHIS KEYS IN HIS CAR TRYED TO ASSIST GETTING
THE DOOR UNLOCKED

GENERAL PATROL 6220 LEONA ST 10/11/2025 - 2:17 AM PATROLED THE NEIGHBORHOOD NO CRIMINAL ACTIVITY TO BE
FOIND

 
ADDITIONAL DETAILS AND NARRATIVES

NARRATIVE DID GENERAL PATROLS THOUGH OUT THE NEIGHBORHOOD ALSO HAD TO COME BACK TO HQ AND SWAP OFF 24 WITH
TCF 17 I FOUND NK CRIMINAL ACTIVITY TONIGHT JUST HAD TO REMOVE HOMELESS OFF OF A PARKING LOT

 
REPORT APPROVAL

APPROVED ON 10/15/2025 7:52:44 PM

APPROVED BY JOSEPH LANKFORD

END OF REPORT



 
THE CITY'S FINEST, LLC
1039 Tower Grove Avenue
Saint Louis Missouri 63110

NIGHTLY REPORT

REPORT 68399

PRINTED DATE 11/9/2025

PRINTED TIME 9:09:04 PM

OFFICER SARAH JERDEN

PATROL AREA HOLLY HILLS

 
DETAILED INFORMATION

SHIFT DATE 10/10/2025 WEATHER N/A

SHIFT START 6:00 PM SHIFT END 10:00 PM

GPS UNIT ROLLCALL-9 LEVEL 3

 
STATISTICS

ARRESTS FIELD INTERVIEWS CRIMINAL INCIDENTS BUSINESS CHECKS TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT SHIFT ACTIVITY CITIZEN SERVICES

0 0 0 5 0 13 0
 

GPS TRACKING

 



EVENT ADDRESS TIME STAMP SUMMARY

BUILDING CHECK 6140 LEONA ST 10/10/2025 - 06:30 PM SCHOOL SECURE

PARKING LOT CHECK 4025 WILMINGTON AVE 10/10/2025 - 06:37 PM PARKING LOT SECURE

PARKING LOT CHECK 3900 WILMINGTON AVE 10/10/2025 - 06:44 PM PARKING LOT EMPTY

PARKING LOT CHECK 5914 LEONA ST 10/10/2025 - 06:46 PM PARKING LOT SECURE

PARKING LOT CHECK 5617 DEWEY AVE 10/10/2025 - 07:10 PM PARKING LOT SECURE

GENERAL PATROL 3807 BOWEN ST 10/10/2025 - 07:20 PM PAYTIL OF BOWEN

GENERAL PATROL 5908 LIVINGSTON DR 10/10/2025 - 07:24 PM ALLEY CHECK OF RESIDENCE

BUILDING CHECK 4045 HOLLY HILLS BLVD 10/10/2025 - 07:33 PM CHURCH SECURE

BUSINESS CHECK 4149 HOLLY HILLS BLVD 10/10/2025 - 07:36 PM SECURE

BUSINESS CHECK 6000 MORGAN FORD RD 10/10/2025 - 08:01 PM WENT IN AND SPOKE TO OWNER OF MR X PIZZA

BUSINESS CHECK 5633 LEONA ST 10/10/2025 - 08:08 PM STELLAR HOG

PARKING LOT CHECK 3985 WILMINGTON AVE 10/10/2025 - 08:37 PM SECURE

PARKING LOT CHECK 4168 FEDERER PL 10/10/2025 - 08:48 PM AUTOZONE PARKING LOT

PARKING LOT CHECK 4168 FEDERER PL 10/10/2025 - 09:01 PM AUTOZONE LOT

GENERAL PATROL 4147 HOLLY HILLS BLVD 10/10/2025 - 09:16 PM ALLEY WAY PATROL

PARKING LOT CHECK 6162-6164 MORGAN FORD RD 10/10/2025 - 09:17 PM PRESIDENTAL PARKING LOT

GENERAL PATROL 6398 LIVINGSTON DR 10/10/2025 - 09:24 PM PARK GATE SECURE

GENERAL PATROL 4058 WILMINGTON AVE 10/10/2025 - 09:37 PM PAYTOLLING ALLEYWAY

 
ADDITIONAL DETAILS AND NARRATIVES

NARRATIVE CONDUCTED PARKING LOT CHECKS AND ALLEYWAYS. NOTHING OF NOTE. SPOKE TO OWNER OF PIZZA SHOP IN HOLLY
HILLS. NO INCIDENTS

 
REPORT APPROVAL

APPROVED ON 10/15/2025 7:15:24 PM

APPROVED BY JOSEPH LANKFORD

END OF REPORT



 
THE CITY'S FINEST, LLC
1039 Tower Grove Avenue
Saint Louis Missouri 63110

NIGHTLY REPORT

REPORT 68477

PRINTED DATE 11/9/2025

PRINTED TIME 9:09:05 PM

OFFICER SAMMY NUMAN

PATROL AREA HOLLY HILLS

 
DETAILED INFORMATION

SHIFT DATE 10/11/2025 WEATHER N/A

SHIFT START 11:00 PM SHIFT END 3:00 AM

GPS UNIT ROLLCALL-20 LEVEL 3

 
STATISTICS

ARRESTS FIELD INTERVIEWS CRIMINAL INCIDENTS BUSINESS CHECKS TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT SHIFT ACTIVITY CITIZEN SERVICES

0 0 0 0 0 2 1
 

GPS TRACKING

 



EVENT ADDRESS TIME STAMP SUMMARY

CITIZEN ENCOUNTER HOLLY HILLS 10/12/2025 - 00:56 AM
WHILE PATROLLING THE AREA, I WAS FLAGGED DOWN BY ONE OF
THE RESIDENTS WHO STATED IT WAS A GROUP OF JUVENILES
SITTING IN THEIR CAR AND WANTED A DRIVE BY PATROL IN AREA.

GENERAL PATROL 3801 HOLLY HILLS BLVD 10/12/2025 - 1:00 AM

IN REFERENCE TO THE CITIZEN COUNTER REPORT. I RESPONDED
TO THE AREA OF HOLLY HILLS, OR I OBSERVED APPROXIMATELY
ABOUT FIVE JUVENILES OCCUPYING A HYUNDAI SANTA FEE, GOLD
COLOR. PHONE TO OCCUPANT OF THE VEHICLE, OBSERVING MY
RIVAL WITH A RED BLUE CORNER LIGHTS ON. THEY TURNED THE
VEHICLE ON AND THEY START TRAVELING. SOUTHBOUND ON
HOLLY HILLS, TOWARD GRAND. NO FURTHER INCIDENT TO BE
MENTIONED. RESPECTFULLY. SAMMY NUMAN

GENERAL PATROL 3944 FILLMORE ST 10/12/2025 - 2:18 AM

SUSPICIOUS VEHICLE DRIVING AT A HIGH RATE OF SPEED ON
SERVING MY RED AND BLUE LIGHTS SUBJECT APPEARS TRYING
TO FLE, THE AREA, HOWEVER, CONTACT WAS MADE WITH A
SUBJECT AND IT TURNED OUT TO BE A DELIVERY DRIVER,
SUBJECT WAS ADVISED TO SLOW DOWN. THESE ARE RESIDENTIAL
AREAS. HAVE ANOTHER FURTHER TO REPORT AT THIS TIME.

 
ADDITIONAL DETAILS AND NARRATIVES

NARRATIVE SIR MY SHIFT WAS CONSISTENT OF HIGH VISIBILITY PATROL IN THE ASSIGNED PATROL AREA.

CITIZEN ENCOUNTER END ROAD TEAM PATROL ENTRY WERE MADE, SEE ENTRY FOR FURTHER.

I HAVE NOTHING FURTHER TO REPORT AT THIS TIME,

RESPECTFULLY

SAMMY NUMAN

 
REPORT APPROVAL

APPROVED ON 10/15/2025 8:55:27 PM

APPROVED BY JOSEPH LANKFORD

END OF REPORT



 
THE CITY'S FINEST, LLC
1039 Tower Grove Avenue
Saint Louis Missouri 63110

NIGHTLY REPORT

REPORT 68502

PRINTED DATE 11/9/2025

PRINTED TIME 9:09:06 PM

OFFICER JAMES MURPHY

PATROL AREA HOLLY HILLS

 
DETAILED INFORMATION

SHIFT DATE 10/12/2025 WEATHER N/A

SHIFT START 6:00 PM SHIFT END 10:00 PM

GPS UNIT ROLLCALL-6 LEVEL 3

 
STATISTICS

ARRESTS FIELD INTERVIEWS CRIMINAL INCIDENTS BUSINESS CHECKS TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT SHIFT ACTIVITY CITIZEN SERVICES

0 0 0 21 0 4 0
 

GPS TRACKING

 



EVENT ADDRESS TIME STAMP SUMMARY

BUILDING CHECK 3909-3949 WILMINGTON AVE 10/12/2025 - 06:37 PM ST STEPHENS.SCHOOL AND CHURCH

BUILDING CHECK 5720 LEONA ST 10/12/2025 - 06:41 PM CHURCH ON LEONA

GENERAL PATROL 6212 LEONA ST 10/12/2025 - 06:50 PM
I SPOTTED 4 KIDS ON DIRT BIKES AT LEONA AND WIMINGTON.
UPON OBERVING MY PRESENCE THEY RODE SOITH ON LEONA
PAST HOLLU.HILLS OUT OF SIGHT. I PATROLLED THE AREA TO TRY
TO FIND THEM BUT TO NO AVAIL

BUSINESS CHECK 3970 WILMINGTON AVE 10/12/2025 - 07:00 PM MEL'S.SERVICE LOCKED AND SAFE, CLOSED

BUILDING CHECK 4146 TOENGES AVE 10/12/2025 - 07:15 PM HOLLY HILLS PET.HOTEL

BUILDING CHECK 4097 LOUGHBOROUGH AVE 10/12/2025 - 07:24 PM THE APOSTOLIC FAIYH CHURCH CLOSED AND SECURE

BUSINESS CHECK 4171 LOUGHBOROUGH AVE 10/12/2025 - 07:27 PM MULTIPLE BUSINESSES ON LOUGHBOROGH EATS OFORGANFORD
ALL SECURE AND CLOSED

ASSIST
EMS/FIRE/POLICE 6624 MORGAN FORD RD 10/12/2025 - 07:29 PM CHECKED WITH FIREMEN AT FIREHOUSE

BUSINESS CHECK 6216 MORGAN FORD RD 10/12/2025 - 07:36 PM ADVANCE AUTO PARTS, BUSINESS OPEN AND SPOKEN BOTH
EMPLOYEES. ALL IS WELL WITH THEM AND THEY CLOSE AT 8PM

BUILDING CHECK 6131 LEONA ST 10/12/2025 - 07:42 PM WOERNER SCHOOL CLOSED AND SECURE

BUSINESS CHECK 5623 LEONA ST 10/12/2025 - 07:53 PM OUT OF THIS WORLD BAR IS OPEN AND ALL IS WELL

BUILDING CHECK 5701 LEONA ST 10/12/2025 - 07:55 PM LEONA MARKET, OPEN AND I SPOKE WITH OWNER, ALL IS WELL

BUILDING CHECK 6100 LEONA ST 10/12/2025 - 08:00 PM OAK HILL CHAPEL, CLOSED AND SECURE

BUILDING CHECK 4045 HOLLY HILLS BLVD 10/12/2025 - 08:04 PM EPIPHANY LITHERN CHURCH, CLOSED ALL SECURE

BUILDING CHECK 3839 WILMINGTON AVE 10/12/2025 - 08:18 PM SILVERFOX MARKETING CLOSED AND SECURE

BUSINESS CHECK 6165 MORGAN FORD RD 10/12/2025 - 08:46 PM ADVANCED AUTO PARTS, BUSINESS NOW CLOSED AND ALL
SECURE

BUSINESS CHECK 5922 MORGAN FORD RD 10/12/2025 - 08:49 PM MR X PIZZA, BUSINESS CLOSED BIT OWNER WAS PRESENT, ALL IS
WELL

BUSINESS CHECK 3750 BATES ST 10/12/2025 - 08:54 PM QUICK OIL CHANGE AND BRAKES, BUSINESS CLOSED AND SEEMS
SECURE, LOCKED FENCE BLOCKS THE BACK OF BUSINESS

BUSINESS CHECK 5605 S GRAND BLVD 10/12/2025 - 08:57 PM JAG AUTO SOLUTIONS, BUSINESS CLOSED AND SECURE

BUSINESS CHECK 6147 S GRAND BLVD 10/12/2025 - 09:02 PM
DOLLAR GENERAL, SPOKE TO EMPLOYEE WHO WAS JUST CLOSING
THE BUSINESS, WAITED ON LOT FOR A COUOKE MINUTES FOR
SECURITY OF BUSINESS

BUSINESS CHECK 6301-6307 S GRAND BLVD 10/12/2025 - 09:09 PM CARONDELET YOGA CENTER, CLOSED AND SECURE

BUSINESS CHECK 3909-3949 WILMINGTON AVE 10/12/2025 - 09:22 PM ST STEPHENS CHURCH AND SCHOOL, CLOSED AND SECURE

BUSINESS CHECK 5900-5912 LEONA ST 10/12/2025 - 09:26 PM BORGMEYER DENTAL AND PARKING LOT, BUSINESS CLOSED AND
SECURE

PARKING LOT CHECK 4175 HOLLY HILLS BLVD 10/12/2025 - 09:29 PM ALSO HAS FOOD TRUCK ON IT, ALL.SECURE

PARKING LOT CHECK 3291 S KINGS HIGHWAY BLVD 10/12/2025 - 09:39 PM
YRI3D TO GET GAS AT AT AGAIN, ASKED FOR DRIVERS NUMBER
AFTER EMPLOYEE NUMBER AND MILEAGE, WASN'T ABLE TO GET
GAS, SORRY

 
ADDITIONAL DETAILS AND NARRATIVES

NARRATIVE ALL WENT WELL AND PEACEFUL ALTHOUGH I COULDN'T GET GAS KEY TO WORK. I PROBABLY MESSED UP

 
REPORT APPROVAL

APPROVED ON 10/17/2025 3:32:28 PM

APPROVED BY JOSEPH LANKFORD



END OF REPORT



 
THE CITY'S FINEST, LLC
1039 Tower Grove Avenue
Saint Louis Missouri 63110

NIGHTLY REPORT

REPORT 68567

PRINTED DATE 11/9/2025

PRINTED TIME 9:09:07 PM

OFFICER KHALID ASHKAR

PATROL AREA HOLLY HILLS

 
DETAILED INFORMATION

SHIFT DATE 10/13/2025 WEATHER N/A

SHIFT START 11:00 PM SHIFT END 3:00 AM

GPS UNIT ROLLCALL-8 LEVEL 3

 
STATISTICS

ARRESTS FIELD INTERVIEWS CRIMINAL INCIDENTS BUSINESS CHECKS TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT SHIFT ACTIVITY CITIZEN SERVICES

0 0 0 0 0 32 0
 

GPS TRACKING

 



EVENT ADDRESS TIME STAMP SUMMARY

GENERAL PATROL 6432 WANDA AVE 10/13/2025 - 11:27 PM 0ATROL

GENERAL PATROL 6625 PARKWOOD PL 10/13/2025 - 11:29 PM PATOL

GENERAL PATROL 4311 HAVEN ST 10/13/2025 - 11:30 PM PATRPL

GENERAL PATROL 4100 ALMA AVE 10/13/2025 - 11:31 PM PATROL

GENERAL PATROL 6619 LEONA ST 10/13/2025 - 11:33 PM PATROL

GENERAL PATROL 6717 ALEXANDER ST 10/13/2025 - 11:36 PM PATROL

GENERAL PATROL 4128 TYROLEAN AVE 10/13/2025 - 11:37 PM PAYROL

GENERAL PATROL 4086 HOLLY HILLS BLVD 10/13/2025 - 11:40 PM PATROL

GENERAL PATROL 3898 FEDERER PL 10/13/2025 - 11:47 PM PAYROL

GENERAL PATROL 3914 FILLMORE ST 10/13/2025 - 11:49 PM PATROL

GENERAL PATROL 3925 BOWEN ST 10/13/2025 - 11:52 PM PAYTOLL

GENERAL PATROL 3807 ARENDES DR 10/13/2025 - 11:53 PM PATOL

GENERAL PATROL 5821-5823 DEWEY AVE 10/13/2025 - 11:55 PM PAYROL

GENERAL PATROL 6017 S GRAND BLVD 10/13/2025 - 11:57 PM PATROL

GENERAL PATROL 3680 LOUGHBOROUGH AVE 10/14/2025 - 00:05 AM PATROL

GENERAL PATROL 6802 MORGAN FORD RD 10/14/2025 - 00:09 AM PATROL

GENERAL PATROL 6142 LEONA ST 10/14/2025 - 00:16 AM PATROL

GENERAL PATROL 4087 BOWEN ST 10/14/2025 - 00:17 AM PSTROL

GENERAL PATROL 6131 RAY AVE 10/14/2025 - 00:18 AM PATRPL

GENERAL PATROL 6139 RAY AVE 10/14/2025 - 00:19 AM PATROL

GENERAL PATROL 6133 NEWPORT AVE 10/14/2025 - 00:20 AM PATROL

GENERAL PATROL 6016 MORGAN FORD RD 10/14/2025 - 00:22 AM PAYROL

GENERAL PATROL 4174 BURGEN AVE 10/14/2025 - 00:23 AM PATROL

GENERAL PATROL 4169 TYROLEAN AVE 10/14/2025 - 1:42 AM PATRPL

GENERAL PATROL 4140 ALMA AVE 10/14/2025 - 1:45 AM PATROL

GENERAL PATROL 4059 TOENGES AVE 10/14/2025 - 1:47 AM PAYTOL

GENERAL PATROL 4095 RAY AVE 10/14/2025 - 1:50 AM PAYRPL

GENERAL PATROL 4114 ALMA AVE 10/14/2025 - 1:51 AM PATROL

GENERAL PATROL 4103 FEDERER PL 10/14/2025 - 1:56 AM PATRPL

GENERAL PATROL 3816 DOVER PL 10/14/2025 - 2:16 AM PATROL

GENERAL PATROL 3940 BURGEN AVE 10/14/2025 - 2:18 AM PAYROLL

GENERAL PATROL 3951 BATES ST 10/14/2025 - 2:21 AM PATROL

 
ADDITIONAL DETAILS AND NARRATIVES

NARRATIVE GENERAL PATROL.



 
REPORT APPROVAL

APPROVED ON 10/17/2025 7:58:26 PM

APPROVED BY JOSEPH LANKFORD

END OF REPORT



 
THE CITY'S FINEST, LLC
1039 Tower Grove Avenue
Saint Louis Missouri 63110

NIGHTLY REPORT

REPORT 68549

PRINTED DATE 11/9/2025

PRINTED TIME 9:09:08 PM

OFFICER KYLE GRAHAM

PATROL AREA HOLLY HILLS

 
DETAILED INFORMATION

SHIFT DATE 10/13/2025 WEATHER N/A

SHIFT START 6:00 PM SHIFT END 10:00 PM

GPS UNIT ROLLCALL-1 LEVEL 3

 
STATISTICS

ARRESTS FIELD INTERVIEWS CRIMINAL INCIDENTS BUSINESS CHECKS TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT SHIFT ACTIVITY CITIZEN SERVICES

0 0 0 0 0 1 0
 

GPS TRACKING

 



EVENT ADDRESS TIME STAMP SUMMARY

GENERAL PATROL 4175 BURGEN AVE 10/13/2025 - 08:36 PM PATROL

 
ADDITIONAL DETAILS AND NARRATIVES

NARRATIVE I PATROLLED THE HOLLY HILL ACCOUNT. THERE WERE NON-MAJOR INCIDENTS TO REPORT

 
REPORT APPROVAL

APPROVED ON 10/17/2025 7:35:27 PM

APPROVED BY JOSEPH LANKFORD

END OF REPORT



 
THE CITY'S FINEST, LLC
1039 Tower Grove Avenue
Saint Louis Missouri 63110

NIGHTLY REPORT

REPORT 68611

PRINTED DATE 11/9/2025

PRINTED TIME 9:09:09 PM

OFFICER PAUL WACTOR

PATROL AREA HOLLY HILLS

 
DETAILED INFORMATION

SHIFT DATE 10/14/2025 WEATHER N/A

SHIFT START 11:00 PM SHIFT END 3:00 AM

GPS UNIT ROLLCALL-6 LEVEL 3

 
STATISTICS

ARRESTS FIELD INTERVIEWS CRIMINAL INCIDENTS BUSINESS CHECKS TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT SHIFT ACTIVITY CITIZEN SERVICES

0 0 0 10 0 10 0
 

GPS TRACKING

 



EVENT ADDRESS TIME STAMP SUMMARY

GENERAL PATROL BOWEN AND WILMINGTON
AVE 10/14/2025 - 11:14 PM VEHICLE PARKED

GENERAL PATROL BOWEN AND BELLERIVE BLVD 10/14/2025 - 11:20 PM VEHICLE PARKED

BUILDING CHECK HOLLY HILLS COMMUNITY
GARDEN 10/14/2025 - 11:22 PM HOLY HILLS COMMUNITY GARDEN

GENERAL PATROL CORONADO AND BURGEN
AVE 10/14/2025 - 11:26 PM VEHICLE PARKED

GENERAL PATROL 4092 HOLLY HILLS BLVD 10/14/2025 - 11:48 PM VEHICLE PARKED

GENERAL PATROL FEDERER AND LEONA ST 10/15/2025 - 00:04 AM VEHICLE PARKED

BUILDING CHECK 6100 LEONA ST 10/15/2025 - 00:09 AM SECURE

FOOTBEAT 6031 LEONA ST 10/15/2025 - 00:12 AM FOOT BEAT

BUILDING CHECK 3970 WILMINGTON AVE 10/15/2025 - 00:19 AM ELS SERVICE AND AUTO-REPAIR, SECURE

GENERAL PATROL MARWINETTE AND HOLLY
HILLS BLVD 10/15/2025 - 00:30 AM PARKED VEHICLE

GENERAL PATROL LIVINGSTON AND FEDERER PL 10/15/2025 - 00:45 AM VEHICLE PARKED

BUILDING CHECK 5924 MORGAN FORD RD 10/15/2025 - 1:02 AM MR. X PIZZA, BUILDING SECURE

BUILDING CHECK 4025 WILMINGTON AVE 10/15/2025 - 1:05 AM GRACE UNITED CHIRCH OF CHRIST, SECURE

BUILDING CHECK 3757 WILMINGTON AVE 10/15/2025 - 1:14 AM SECURE

GENERAL PATROL TOEMGES AND RAY AVE 10/15/2025 - 1:21 AM VEHICLE PARKED

BUILDING CHECK 3909-3949 WILMINGTON AVE 10/15/2025 - 1:44 AM ST. STEPHEN PROTOMARTYR, SECURE

BUILDING CHECK 5623 LEONA ST 10/15/2025 - 2:16 AM BUILDING SECURE

BUILDING CHECK 5701 LEONA ST 10/15/2025 - 2:17 AM LEONA MARKET, SECURE

BUILDING CHECK 3841 WILMINGTON AVE 10/15/2025 - 2:30 AM BUILDING SECURE

GENERAL PATROL 4045 HOLLY HILLS BLVD 10/15/2025 - 2:36 AM VEHICLE PARKED

 
ADDITIONAL DETAILS AND NARRATIVES

NARRATIVE NOTHING OF SIGNIFICANCE TO NOTE

 
REPORT APPROVAL

APPROVED ON 10/18/2025 3:28:43 PM

APPROVED BY JOSEPH LANKFORD

END OF REPORT



 
THE CITY'S FINEST, LLC
1039 Tower Grove Avenue
Saint Louis Missouri 63110

NIGHTLY REPORT

REPORT 68594

PRINTED DATE 11/9/2025

PRINTED TIME 9:09:10 PM

OFFICER MICHAEL SCEGO

PATROL AREA HOLLY HILLS

 
DETAILED INFORMATION

SHIFT DATE 10/14/2025 WEATHER N/A

SHIFT START 6:00 PM SHIFT END 10:00 PM

GPS UNIT ROLLCALL-3 LEVEL 3

 
STATISTICS

ARRESTS FIELD INTERVIEWS CRIMINAL INCIDENTS BUSINESS CHECKS TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT SHIFT ACTIVITY CITIZEN SERVICES

0 0 2 0 0 1 0
 

GPS TRACKING

 



EVENT ADDRESS TIME STAMP SUMMARY

FOOTBEAT 3902 FEDERER PL 10/14/2025 - 06:40 PM TALKEDBTO HOMEOWNERS OITSIDE

OTHER 4011-4013 WILMINGTON AVE 10/14/2025 - 07:03 PM CALL FORBBIRNING RIBBISH. ATVLEONA AND WILMINGTON,
NOTHING LOCATED G

CAR BREAK-IN 6001 ONCORDIA 10/14/2025 - 09:27 PM

Citizen FLAGGED ME DOWN RELATIVE TO TWO VEHICLES BEING
BROKEN INTO. EARLIER IN THE EVENING, SHE WAS NOT SURE
WHAT TIME it OCCURRED. I HAD MADE MULTIPLE PASSES DOWN
THAT STREET EARLIER. Citizen WAS ON THE PHONE MAKING THE
REPORT WITH TRS ALREADY. I KNOCKED ON A NEIGHBOR'S DOOR
WITH EXTERIOR SURVEILLANCE CAMERAS. AFTER TALKING TO
HIM, HE STATED THEY DO NOT WORK AND HAVE NOT WORKED
FOR A WHILE.

 
ADDITIONAL DETAILS AND NARRATIVES

NARRATIVE I MONITORED A PURSUIT OF A BLACK HYUNDAI AND A KIA SPORTAGE THAT TRAVELED SOUTH ON GRAND THROUGH.
CARONDELET PARK AND THEN SOUTH OUT OF THE PATROL AREA INTO ST LOUIS COUNTY WANTED FOR POSSIBLE CAR
BURGLARIES IN THE AREA. IT'S POSSIBLE THAT THOSE VEHICLES WERE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE ATTEMPTED STEALING
OF THE TWO CARS ON CONCORDIA, BUT NOT SURE, I NEVER OBSERVES EITHER CAR IN THE AREA.

 
REPORT APPROVAL

APPROVED ON 10/20/2025 12:42:38 PM

APPROVED BY CHARLES BETTS

END OF REPORT



 
THE CITY'S FINEST, LLC
1039 Tower Grove Avenue
Saint Louis Missouri 63110

NIGHTLY REPORT

REPORT 68641

PRINTED DATE 11/9/2025

PRINTED TIME 9:09:11 PM

OFFICER SAMMY NUMAN

PATROL AREA HOLLY HILLS

 
DETAILED INFORMATION

SHIFT DATE 10/15/2025 WEATHER N/A

SHIFT START 6:00 PM SHIFT END 10:00 PM

GPS UNIT ROLLCALL-7 LEVEL 3

 
STATISTICS

ARRESTS FIELD INTERVIEWS CRIMINAL INCIDENTS BUSINESS CHECKS TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT SHIFT ACTIVITY CITIZEN SERVICES

0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 

GPS TRACKING

 



EVENT ADDRESS TIME STAMP SUMMARY

*** NO ARRESTS, FIRS OR MAJOR EVENTS NOTED FOR THIS REPORT ***

 
ADDITIONAL DETAILS AND NARRATIVES

NARRATIVE SIR MY SHIFT WAS CONSISTENT OF HIGH VISIBILITY PATROLLED, BUT IN THE SUN PATROLLED AREA. NO INCIDENT TO
BE MENTIONED AT THIS TIME.

SAMMY

 
REPORT APPROVAL

APPROVED ON 10/18/2025 4:18:21 PM

APPROVED BY JOSEPH LANKFORD

END OF REPORT



 
THE CITY'S FINEST, LLC
1039 Tower Grove Avenue
Saint Louis Missouri 63110

NIGHTLY REPORT

REPORT 68696

PRINTED DATE 11/9/2025

PRINTED TIME 9:09:11 PM

OFFICER JAMES MURPHY

PATROL AREA HOLLY HILLS

 
DETAILED INFORMATION

SHIFT DATE 10/16/2025 WEATHER N/A

SHIFT START 11:00 PM SHIFT END 3:00 AM

GPS UNIT ROLLCALL-10 LEVEL 3

 
STATISTICS

ARRESTS FIELD INTERVIEWS CRIMINAL INCIDENTS BUSINESS CHECKS TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT SHIFT ACTIVITY CITIZEN SERVICES

0 0 0 26 0 3 0
 

GPS TRACKING

 



EVENT ADDRESS TIME STAMP SUMMARY

BUSINESS CHECK 5623 LEONA ST 10/16/2025 - 11:12 PM OUT OF THIS WORLD BAR, CLOSED AND SECURE

BUSINESS CHECK 4025 WILMINGTON AVE 10/16/2025 - 11:15 PM GRACE UNITED CHURCH OF CHRIST, CLOSED AND SECURE

BUILDING CHECK 3909-3949 WILMINGTON AVE 10/16/2025 - 11:17 PM ST STEPHENS CHURCH AND SCHOOL, ALL SECURE

BUILDING CHECK 3757 WILMINGTON AVE 10/16/2025 - 11:21 PM BUSINESS CLOSED AND SECURE

BUILDING CHECK 3621 IRON ST 10/16/2025 - 11:25 PM DOLLAR GENERAL AND NOVUS HEALTH, BOTH BUSINESSES
CLOSED AND SECURE

BUILDING CHECK 6216 MORGAN FORD RD 10/16/2025 - 11:37 PM ADVANCED AUTO BUSINESS, CLOSED AND SECURE

BUILDING CHECK 4152 TOENGES AVE 10/16/2025 - 11:43 PM HOLLY HILLS PET HOTEL, BUSINESS CLOSED AND SECURE

BUSINESS CHECK 6700 MORGAN FORD RD 10/16/2025 - 11:44 PM ST LOUIS FIRE DEPARTMENT BUILDING, QUIET AND ALL FIREMEN
ACCOUNTED FOR AND RESTING

GENERAL PATROL 6136 ADKINS AVE 10/16/2025 - 11:58 PM
FOUND A OPEN BACK HATCH TO A 2012 FORD AT 4142 ROSA. I
ATTEMPTED TO CONTACT OWNER WHO LIVES AT THAT ADDRESS,
HOWEVER NO ANSWER AT DOOR. BACK HATCH WAS NOT BROKEN
INTO IT APPEARS JUST LEFT OPEN

BUILDING CHECK 5701 LEONA ST 10/17/2025 - 00:06 AM LEONA MARKET, CLOSED AND SECURE

BUILDING CHECK 4064 FEDERER PL 10/17/2025 - 00:14 AM WOERNER SCHOOL, CLOSED AND SECURE

BUILDING CHECK 4045 HOLLY HILLS BLVD 10/17/2025 - 00:18 AM EPIPHANY LUTHERN CHURCH, CLOSED AND SECURE

BUILDING CHECK 3970 WILMINGTON AVE 10/17/2025 - 00:26 AM MEL'S AUTO REPAIR, BUSINESS CLOSED AND SECURE

PARKING LOT CHECK 5900-5912 LEONA ST 10/17/2025 - 00:38 AM PARKING LOT ALL CARS SECURE

BUILDING CHECK 5914 LEONA ST 10/17/2025 - 00:39 AM BORGMEYER DENTAL, CLOSED AND SECURE

BUILDING CHECK 5713 LEONA ST 10/17/2025 - 00:43 AM CHURCH OF BUSINESS, NO SIGN, CLOSED AND SECURE

BUILDING CHECK 3758 BATES ST 10/17/2025 - 00:52 AM QUICK OIL CHANGE AND BRAKES, BUSINESS CLOSED AND SEEMS
SECURE , NO ACCESS TO REAR

BUILDING CHECK 5605 S GRAND BLVD 10/17/2025 - 00:54 AM J&AMP;G AUTO SOLUTIONS, BUSINESS CLOSED AND SECURE

BUSINESS CHECK 4097 LOUGHBOROUGH AVE 10/17/2025 - 1:11 AM THE APOSTOLIC FAITH CHURCH, CLOSED AND SECURE

BUILDING CHECK 4171 LOUGHBOROUGH AVE 10/17/2025 - 1:12 AM SERIES OF BUSINESSES ALL CLOSED AND SECURE

BUILDING CHECK 4181 LOUGHBOROUGH AVE 10/17/2025 - 1:17 AM CARONDELET DENTAL CARE, CLOSED AND SECURE

BUILDING CHECK 6410 MORGAN FORD RD 10/17/2025 - 1:25 AM LAW.OFFICE, CLOSED AND SECURE

BUILDING CHECK 5924 MORGAN FORD RD 10/17/2025 - 1:29 AM MR X PIZZA, BUSINESS CLOSED AND SECURE

BUILDING CHECK 6301-6307 S GRAND BLVD 10/17/2025 - 1:37 AM CARONDELET YOGA, BUSINESS MAYBE EMPTY BUT IT'S SECURE

BUILDING CHECK 6147 S GRAND BLVD 10/17/2025 - 1:41 AM DOLLAR GENERAL AND NOVUS, ALL SECURE

BUILDING CHECK 4195 BURGEN AVE 10/17/2025 - 2:10 AM BUSINESS UNDER CONSTRUCTION, ALL SECURE

BUILDING CHECK 5620 LEONA ST 10/17/2025 - 2:12 AM OUT OF THIS WORLD BAR, CLOSED AND STILL SECURE

PARKING LOT CHECK 4175 HOLLY HILLS BLVD 10/17/2025 - 2:25 AM LOT AND FOOD TRUCK SECURE

BUSINESS CHECK 6216 MORGAN FORD RD 10/17/2025 - 2:27 AM ADVANCED AUTO, BUSINESS CLOSED AND SECURE

 
ADDITIONAL DETAILS AND NARRATIVES

NARRATIVE ALL QUIET

 



REPORT APPROVAL

APPROVED ON 10/20/2025 5:40:09 PM

APPROVED BY JOSEPH LANKFORD

END OF REPORT



 
THE CITY'S FINEST, LLC
1039 Tower Grove Avenue
Saint Louis Missouri 63110

NIGHTLY REPORT

REPORT 68683

PRINTED DATE 11/9/2025

PRINTED TIME 9:09:12 PM

OFFICER SARAH JERDEN

PATROL AREA HOLLY HILLS

 
DETAILED INFORMATION

SHIFT DATE 10/16/2025 WEATHER N/A

SHIFT START 6:00 PM SHIFT END 10:00 PM

GPS UNIT ROLLCALL-11 LEVEL 3

 
STATISTICS

ARRESTS FIELD INTERVIEWS CRIMINAL INCIDENTS BUSINESS CHECKS TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT SHIFT ACTIVITY CITIZEN SERVICES

0 0 0 5 0 14 0
 

GPS TRACKING

 



EVENT ADDRESS TIME STAMP SUMMARY

PARKING LOT CHECK 3905 WILMINGTON AVE 10/16/2025 - 06:34 PM SECURE

BUSINESS CHECK 3966 WILMINGTON AVE 10/16/2025 - 06:35 PM SECURE OUTWARDLY

GENERAL PATROL 5816 DEWEY AVE 10/16/2025 - 06:38 PM CHECK ALLEY

BUSINESS CHECK 5632 LEONA ST 10/16/2025 - 06:53 PM STELLAR HOG

BUSINESS CHECK 4027 DOVER PL 10/16/2025 - 07:00 PM OUTWARDLY SECURE

PARKING LOT CHECK 6139 RAY AVE 10/16/2025 - 07:13 PM SCHOOL LOT CLEAR

BUSINESS CHECK 4168 FEDERER PL 10/16/2025 - 07:17 PM AUTOZONE LOT AND BUISNESS SECURE

GENERAL PATROL 4061 FILLMORE ST 10/16/2025 - 07:30 PM ALLEYWAY CHECK

PARKING LOT CHECK 5900-5912 LEONA ST 10/16/2025 - 07:43 PM PARKING LOT SECURE

GENERAL PATROL 3899 HOLLY HILLS BLVD 10/16/2025 - 08:07 PM CHECK ALLRYWAY

PARKING LOT CHECK 3900 WILMINGTON AVE 10/16/2025 - 08:12 PM PARKING LOT SECURE

PARKING LOT CHECK 4025 WILMINGTON AVE 10/16/2025 - 08:38 PM PARKING LOT SECURE

GENERAL PATROL CARONDOLET MOUNTAIN
BIKE TRAILHEAD 10/16/2025 - 08:46 PM CHECK PARK

GENERAL PATROL CARONDELET PARK 10/16/2025 - 08:49 PM LARK CHECJ

BUILDING CHECK 4045 HOLLY HILLS BLVD 10/16/2025 - 08:54 PM CHURCH SECURE

GENERAL PATROL 4145 ALMA AVE 10/16/2025 - 09:01 PM ALLEYWAY PATROL

PARKING LOT CHECK 6618 MORGAN FORD RD 10/16/2025 - 09:05 PM SECURE PARKING LOT

GENERAL PATROL 3900 HOLLY HILLS AVE 10/16/2025 - 09:13 PM PARK PATROL

PARKING LOT CHECK 5900-5912 LEONA ST 10/16/2025 - 09:24 PM PARKING LOT CHECK

 
ADDITIONAL DETAILS AND NARRATIVES

NARRATIVE NOTHING OF NOTE. PATROLLED STREETS AND ALLEY WAYS. SECURED PARKING LOTS

 
REPORT APPROVAL

APPROVED ON 10/20/2025 5:17:21 PM

APPROVED BY JOSEPH LANKFORD

END OF REPORT



 
THE CITY'S FINEST, LLC
1039 Tower Grove Avenue
Saint Louis Missouri 63110

NIGHTLY REPORT

REPORT 68738

PRINTED DATE 11/9/2025

PRINTED TIME 9:09:13 PM

OFFICER SAMMY NUMAN

PATROL AREA HOLLY HILLS

 
DETAILED INFORMATION

SHIFT DATE 10/17/2025 WEATHER N/A

SHIFT START 7:30 PM SHIFT END 11:30 PM

GPS UNIT ROLLCALL-4 LEVEL 3

 
STATISTICS

ARRESTS FIELD INTERVIEWS CRIMINAL INCIDENTS BUSINESS CHECKS TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT SHIFT ACTIVITY CITIZEN SERVICES

0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 

GPS TRACKING

 



EVENT ADDRESS TIME STAMP SUMMARY

*** NO ARRESTS, FIRS OR MAJOR EVENTS NOTED FOR THIS REPORT ***

 
ADDITIONAL DETAILS AND NARRATIVES

NARRATIVE SIR,

MY SHIFT, WAS CONSISTING OF HIGH VISIBILITY PATROL IN THE ASSIGNED PATROL AREA.

I HAVE NOTHING FURTHER TO REPORR AT THIS TIME.

RESPECTFULLY

SAMMY NUMAN

 
REPORT APPROVAL

APPROVED ON 10/22/2025 8:04:32 PM

APPROVED BY JOSEPH LANKFORD

END OF REPORT



 
THE CITY'S FINEST, LLC
1039 Tower Grove Avenue
Saint Louis Missouri 63110

NIGHTLY REPORT

REPORT 68776

PRINTED DATE 11/9/2025

PRINTED TIME 9:09:14 PM

OFFICER DOUGLAS MCLEAN

PATROL AREA HOLLY HILLS

 
DETAILED INFORMATION

SHIFT DATE 10/18/2025 WEATHER RAIN

SHIFT START 6:00 PM SHIFT END 10:00 PM

GPS UNIT ROLLCALL-1 LEVEL 3

 
STATISTICS

ARRESTS FIELD INTERVIEWS CRIMINAL INCIDENTS BUSINESS CHECKS TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT SHIFT ACTIVITY CITIZEN SERVICES

0 0 0 1 0 1 0
 

GPS TRACKING

 



EVENT ADDRESS TIME STAMP SUMMARY

GENERAL PATROL 4008 LOUGHBOROUGH AVE 10/18/2025 - 06:57 PM CHECK OF CARONDELET PARK

BUSINESS CHECK 6147 S GRAND BLVD 10/18/2025 - 08:46 PM DOLLAR GENERAL

 
ADDITIONAL DETAILS AND NARRATIVES

NARRATIVE GENERAL NEIGHBORHOOD PATROLS. SEVERAL CHECKS OF THE PARK. NO ISSUES TO REPORT. RESPOMDED BACK TO
THE OFFICE EARLY PER TCF MANAGEMENT TO PASS OFF VEHICLE.

 
REPORT APPROVAL

APPROVED ON 10/22/2025 9:15:07 PM

APPROVED BY JOSEPH LANKFORD

END OF REPORT



 
THE CITY'S FINEST, LLC
1039 Tower Grove Avenue
Saint Louis Missouri 63110

NIGHTLY REPORT

REPORT 68830

PRINTED DATE 11/9/2025

PRINTED TIME 9:09:15 PM

OFFICER ANDRE WILLIAMS JR.

PATROL AREA HOLLY HILLS

 
DETAILED INFORMATION

SHIFT DATE 10/19/2025 WEATHER N/A

SHIFT START 11:00 PM SHIFT END 3:00 AM

GPS UNIT ROLLCALL-10 LEVEL 3

 
STATISTICS

ARRESTS FIELD INTERVIEWS CRIMINAL INCIDENTS BUSINESS CHECKS TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT SHIFT ACTIVITY CITIZEN SERVICES

0 0 0 0 0 6 0
 

GPS TRACKING

 



EVENT ADDRESS TIME STAMP SUMMARY

GENERAL PATROL 5614 MORGAN FORD RD 10/20/2025 - 00:35 AM PATROL

GENERAL PATROL 6100 LEONA ST 10/20/2025 - 00:55 AM PATROL

GENERAL PATROL 6147 S GRAND BLVD 10/20/2025 - 1:20 AM PATROL

GENERAL PATROL 6139 RAY AVE 10/20/2025 - 1:49 AM PATROL

GENERAL PATROL 3981 HOLLY HILLS BLVD 10/20/2025 - 2:11 AM PATROL

GENERAL PATROL 6134 ARENDES DR 10/20/2025 - 2:26 AM PATROL

 
ADDITIONAL DETAILS AND NARRATIVES

NARRATIVE PATROLLED HOLLY HILLS

 
REPORT APPROVAL

APPROVED ON 10/26/2025 3:54:07 PM

APPROVED BY JOSEPH LANKFORD

END OF REPORT



 
THE CITY'S FINEST, LLC
1039 Tower Grove Avenue
Saint Louis Missouri 63110

NIGHTLY REPORT

REPORT 68817

PRINTED DATE 11/9/2025

PRINTED TIME 9:09:16 PM

OFFICER STEPHEN GRAY

PATROL AREA HOLLY HILLS

 
DETAILED INFORMATION

SHIFT DATE 10/19/2025 WEATHER N/A

SHIFT START 6:00 PM SHIFT END 10:00 PM

GPS UNIT ROLLCALL-32 LEVEL 3

 
STATISTICS

ARRESTS FIELD INTERVIEWS CRIMINAL INCIDENTS BUSINESS CHECKS TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT SHIFT ACTIVITY CITIZEN SERVICES

0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 

GPS TRACKING

 



EVENT ADDRESS TIME STAMP SUMMARY

*** NO ARRESTS, FIRS OR MAJOR EVENTS NOTED FOR THIS REPORT ***

 
ADDITIONAL DETAILS AND NARRATIVES

NARRATIVE NOTHING NOTEWORTHY OBSERVED. PATROLLED ALL STREETS AND ALLEYS

 
REPORT APPROVAL

APPROVED ON 10/26/2025 3:38:30 PM

APPROVED BY JOSEPH LANKFORD

END OF REPORT



 
THE CITY'S FINEST, LLC
1039 Tower Grove Avenue
Saint Louis Missouri 63110

NIGHTLY REPORT

REPORT 68879

PRINTED DATE 11/9/2025

PRINTED TIME 9:09:17 PM

OFFICER TRISTAN AVALLONE

PATROL AREA HOLLY HILLS

 
DETAILED INFORMATION

SHIFT DATE 10/20/2025 WEATHER N/A

SHIFT START 11:00 PM SHIFT END 3:00 AM

GPS UNIT ROLLCALL-10 LEVEL 3

 
STATISTICS

ARRESTS FIELD INTERVIEWS CRIMINAL INCIDENTS BUSINESS CHECKS TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT SHIFT ACTIVITY CITIZEN SERVICES

0 0 0 0 0 13 0
 

GPS TRACKING

 



EVENT ADDRESS TIME STAMP SUMMARY

GENERAL PATROL 3909 HOLLY HILLS BLVD 10/20/2025 - 11:04 PM PATROL

PARKING LOT CHECK 3909-3949 WILMINGTON AVE 10/20/2025 - 11:25 PM LOT SECURE

PARKING LOT CHECK 6216 MORGAN FORD RD 10/20/2025 - 11:32 PM LOT SECURE

GENERAL PATROL 4095 TOENGES AVE 10/21/2025 - 00:16 AM PARTOL

PARKING LOT CHECK 5605 S GRAND BLVD 10/21/2025 - 00:32 AM LOT SECURE

GENERAL PATROL 5701 S GRAND BLVD 10/21/2025 - 00:35 AM PATROL

PARKING LOT CHECK 6147 S GRAND BLVD 10/21/2025 - 00:36 AM LOT SECURE

GENERAL PATROL 6517 MORGAN FORD RD 10/21/2025 - 00:43 AM PATROL

PARKING LOT CHECK 4177 LOUGHBOROUGH AVE 10/21/2025 - 00:48 AM LOT SECURE

PARKING LOT CHECK 5650 DEWEY AVE 10/21/2025 - 1:23 AM LOT'S SECURE.

GENERAL PATROL 6734 MORGAN FORD RD 10/21/2025 - 1:51 AM PATROL

PARKING LOT CHECK 4149 HAVEN ST 10/21/2025 - 2:09 AM FIRE STATION SECURE.

GENERAL PATROL 4029 HOLLY HILLS BLVD 10/21/2025 - 2:13 AM PATROL

 
ADDITIONAL DETAILS AND NARRATIVES

NARRATIVE PATROL NO MAJOR EVENTS.

 
REPORT APPROVAL

APPROVED ON 10/26/2025 4:39:38 PM

APPROVED BY JOSEPH LANKFORD

END OF REPORT



 
THE CITY'S FINEST, LLC
1039 Tower Grove Avenue
Saint Louis Missouri 63110

NIGHTLY REPORT

REPORT 68860

PRINTED DATE 11/9/2025

PRINTED TIME 9:09:17 PM

OFFICER SARAH JERDEN

PATROL AREA HOLLY HILLS

 
DETAILED INFORMATION

SHIFT DATE 10/20/2025 WEATHER N/A

SHIFT START 6:00 PM SHIFT END 10:00 PM

GPS UNIT ROLLCALL-6 LEVEL 3

 
STATISTICS

ARRESTS FIELD INTERVIEWS CRIMINAL INCIDENTS BUSINESS CHECKS TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT SHIFT ACTIVITY CITIZEN SERVICES

0 0 0 5 0 14 0
 

GPS TRACKING

 



EVENT ADDRESS TIME STAMP SUMMARY

PARKING LOT CHECK 5914 LEONA ST 10/20/2025 - 06:23 PM PARKING LOT SECURE

PARKING LOT CHECK 4025 WILMINGTON AVE 10/20/2025 - 06:25 PM PARKING LOT SECURE

BUSINESS CHECK 5900 MARWINETTE AVE 10/20/2025 - 06:31 PM OUTWARDLY SECURE

BUSINESS CHECK 5627 LEONA ST 10/20/2025 - 06:47 PM STELLAR HOG

PARKING LOT CHECK 6136 MORGAN FORD RD 10/20/2025 - 07:00 PM RESEDENTISL PARKING

PARKING LOT CHECK 4112 ROSA AVE 10/20/2025 - 07:02 PM SCHOOL PARKING LOT

BUILDING CHECK 4019 DOVER PL 10/20/2025 - 07:15 PM CHURCH SECURE

PARKING LOT CHECK 3836 WILMINGTON AVE 10/20/2025 - 07:37 PM CHURCH

PARKING LOT CHECK 3912 WILMINGTON AVE 10/20/2025 - 07:44 PM PARKING LOT SECURE

PARKING LOT CHECK 3623 BELLERIVE BLVD 10/20/2025 - 07:55 PM PARKING LOT SECURE

GENERAL PATROL 6122-6124 DEWEY AVE 10/20/2025 - 08:01 PM PAYTOL ALLRYWAY

PARKING LOT CHECK 3757 WILMINGTON AVE 10/20/2025 - 08:05 PM PARKING LOT SECURE

BUILDING CHECK 6220 LEONA ST 10/20/2025 - 08:12 PM CHURCH OUTWARDLY SECURE

PARKING LOT CHECK 4168 FEDERER PL 10/20/2025 - 08:15 PM AUTOZONE PARKING LOT

PARKING LOT CHECK 4095 LOUGHBOROUGH AVE 10/20/2025 - 08:43 PM PARKING LOT SECURE

GENERAL PATROL 4145 TYROLEAN AVE 10/20/2025 - 09:02 PM PAYTOL ALLEYWAY

GENERAL PATROL 4045 TOENGES AVE 10/20/2025 - 09:13 PM ALLEYWAY CHECK

GENERAL PATROL 4037 TOENGES AVE 10/20/2025 - 09:15 PM CHECK PARK

BUILDING CHECK 6132 LEONA ST 10/20/2025 - 09:23 PM SCHOOL SECURE

 
ADDITIONAL DETAILS AND NARRATIVES

NARRATIVE NOTHING OF NOTE. PATROLED STREETS AND ALLEY WAYS. PARK WAS NOT GATED. PATROLED PARK. CHECKED
CHURCHES

 
REPORT APPROVAL

APPROVED ON 10/26/2025 4:20:32 PM

APPROVED BY JOSEPH LANKFORD

END OF REPORT



 
THE CITY'S FINEST, LLC
1039 Tower Grove Avenue
Saint Louis Missouri 63110

NIGHTLY REPORT

REPORT 68931

PRINTED DATE 11/9/2025

PRINTED TIME 9:09:18 PM

OFFICER STEPHEN SLAMA

PATROL AREA HOLLY HILLS

 
DETAILED INFORMATION

SHIFT DATE 10/21/2025 WEATHER N/A

SHIFT START 10:30 PM SHIFT END 2:30 AM

GPS UNIT ROLLCALL-3 LEVEL 3

 
STATISTICS

ARRESTS FIELD INTERVIEWS CRIMINAL INCIDENTS BUSINESS CHECKS TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT SHIFT ACTIVITY CITIZEN SERVICES

0 0 0 0 0 2 0
 

GPS TRACKING

 



EVENT ADDRESS TIME STAMP SUMMARY

GENERAL PATROL 3601 LOUGHBOROUGH AVE 10/22/2025 - 00:57 AM IPATROLLED ALONG ALL SIDE STREETS AND ALLEYS WITHIN THE
HOLLY HILLS NEIGHBORHOOD.

GENERAL PATROL HOLLY HILLS NEIGHBORHOOD 10/22/2025 - 2:43 AM

I PATROLLED ALONG THE MAJOR THOROUGHFARES, SIDE
STREETS AND ALLEYS. I SPOKE WITH SEVERAL POLICE OFFICERS
WHO WERE OUT ON PATROL AND WERE CHECKING IN ON ME.
ASIDE FROM A FEW SPEEDING VEHICLES AND ONE THAT
APPEARED TO FLEE UPON SEEING ME ON LOUGHBOROGH NEAR
GRAND NO CRIMINAL ACTIVITY WAS OBSERCED.

 
ADDITIONAL DETAILS AND NARRATIVES

NARRATIVE NO MAJOR INCIDENTS TO REPORT,

 
REPORT APPROVAL

APPROVED ON 10/29/2025 8:00:00 PM

APPROVED BY JOSEPH LANKFORD

END OF REPORT



 
THE CITY'S FINEST, LLC
1039 Tower Grove Avenue
Saint Louis Missouri 63110

NIGHTLY REPORT

REPORT 68910

PRINTED DATE 11/9/2025

PRINTED TIME 9:09:19 PM

OFFICER MICHAEL SCEGO

PATROL AREA HOLLY HILLS

 
DETAILED INFORMATION

SHIFT DATE 10/21/2025 WEATHER N/A

SHIFT START 6:00 PM SHIFT END 10:00 PM

GPS UNIT ROLLCALL-6 LEVEL 3

 
STATISTICS

ARRESTS FIELD INTERVIEWS CRIMINAL INCIDENTS BUSINESS CHECKS TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT SHIFT ACTIVITY CITIZEN SERVICES

0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 

GPS TRACKING

 



EVENT ADDRESS TIME STAMP SUMMARY

*** NO ARRESTS, FIRS OR MAJOR EVENTS NOTED FOR THIS REPORT ***

 
ADDITIONAL DETAILS AND NARRATIVES

NARRATIVE I PATROLLED THE STREETS AND ALLEYS OF THE HOLLY HILLS NEIGHBORHOOD. I DID NOT OBSERVE ANY SUSPICIOUS
BEHAVIOR OR CRIMINAL ACTIVITY. I DID TALK TO A FEW RESIDENTS.

 
REPORT APPROVAL

APPROVED ON 10/29/2025 7:33:36 PM

APPROVED BY JOSEPH LANKFORD

END OF REPORT



 
THE CITY'S FINEST, LLC
1039 Tower Grove Avenue
Saint Louis Missouri 63110

NIGHTLY REPORT

REPORT 68976

PRINTED DATE 11/9/2025

PRINTED TIME 9:09:20 PM

OFFICER SAMMY NUMAN

PATROL AREA HOLLY HILLS

 
DETAILED INFORMATION

SHIFT DATE 10/22/2025 WEATHER N/A

SHIFT START 11:00 PM SHIFT END 3:30 AM

GPS UNIT ROLLCALL-21 LEVEL 3

 
STATISTICS

ARRESTS FIELD INTERVIEWS CRIMINAL INCIDENTS BUSINESS CHECKS TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT SHIFT ACTIVITY CITIZEN SERVICES

0 0 0 0 0 2 0
 

GPS TRACKING

 



EVENT ADDRESS TIME STAMP SUMMARY

GENERAL PATROL 4143 BURGEN AVE 10/23/2025 - 1:00 AM
VEHICLE WAS BLOCKING-THE ALLEY WAY DROVER WAS SLEEPING.
A WHITE MALE LATE 50S. VEHICLE: WHITE, CHEVY TAHOE BEARING
IL LOCENSE PLATE 2311502

PARKING LOT CHECK 5900-5912 LEONA ST 10/23/2025 - 2:03 AM SECURE

 
ADDITIONAL DETAILS AND NARRATIVES

NARRATIVE SIR,

MY SHIFT WAS CINSISTIN OF HIGH VISIBILITY PATROL IN THE ASSIGNED PATROL AREA.

PARKING LOT CHECKS WERE CONDUCTED. A SUSPICIOUS VEHICLE OCCUPUED, BLOCKING THE ALLYWAY, SEE ENTRY
FOR FURTHER.

I HAVE NOTHING FURTHER TO REPORT AT THIS TIME.

RESPECTFULLY

SAMMY NUMAN

 
REPORT APPROVAL

APPROVED ON 10/29/2025 10:30:20 PM

APPROVED BY JOSEPH LANKFORD

END OF REPORT



 
THE CITY'S FINEST, LLC
1039 Tower Grove Avenue
Saint Louis Missouri 63110

NIGHTLY REPORT

REPORT 68959

PRINTED DATE 11/9/2025

PRINTED TIME 9:09:21 PM

OFFICER JAMES SIEBUM

PATROL AREA HOLLY HILLS

 
DETAILED INFORMATION

SHIFT DATE 10/22/2025 WEATHER N/A

SHIFT START 6:00 PM SHIFT END 10:00 PM

GPS UNIT ROLLCALL-12 LEVEL 3

 
STATISTICS

ARRESTS FIELD INTERVIEWS CRIMINAL INCIDENTS BUSINESS CHECKS TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT SHIFT ACTIVITY CITIZEN SERVICES

0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 

GPS TRACKING

 



EVENT ADDRESS TIME STAMP SUMMARY

*** NO ARRESTS, FIRS OR MAJOR EVENTS NOTED FOR THIS REPORT ***

 
ADDITIONAL DETAILS AND NARRATIVES

NARRATIVE VERY QUIET.

 
REPORT APPROVAL

APPROVED ON 10/29/2025 10:02:45 PM

APPROVED BY JOSEPH LANKFORD

END OF REPORT



 
THE CITY'S FINEST, LLC
1039 Tower Grove Avenue
Saint Louis Missouri 63110

NIGHTLY REPORT

REPORT 69000

PRINTED DATE 11/9/2025

PRINTED TIME 9:09:22 PM

OFFICER TIMOTHY ARMSTRONG

PATROL AREA HOLLY HILLS

 
DETAILED INFORMATION

SHIFT DATE 10/23/2025 WEATHER N/A

SHIFT START 6:00 PM SHIFT END 10:00 PM

GPS UNIT ROLLCALL-33 LEVEL 3

 
STATISTICS

ARRESTS FIELD INTERVIEWS CRIMINAL INCIDENTS BUSINESS CHECKS TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT SHIFT ACTIVITY CITIZEN SERVICES

0 0 0 4 0 21 0
 

GPS TRACKING

 



EVENT ADDRESS TIME STAMP SUMMARY

PARKING LOT CHECK 4025 WILMINGTON AVE 10/23/2025 - 06:25 PM NO VEHICLES WERE PARKED IN THE PARKING LOT

BUILDING CHECK 6100 LEONA ST 10/23/2025 - 06:33 PM THE BUILDING IS LOCKED AND SECURED. I OBSERVED NO
PROPERTY DAMAGE.

PARKING LOT CHECK 6809 ALEXANDER ST 10/23/2025 - 06:45 PM NO VEHICLES WERE ON THE PARKING LOT

GENERAL PATROL 3931 BOWEN ST 10/23/2025 - 06:49 PM DIRECT PATROL

GENERAL PATROL 3955 DOVER PL 10/23/2025 - 06:58 PM DIRECT PATROL

PARKING LOT CHECK 6131 LEONA ST 10/23/2025 - 07:06 PM NO VEHICLE WERE PARKED IN THE PARKING LOT

GENERAL PATROL LOUGHBOROUGH DR 10/23/2025 - 07:12 PM DIRECT PATROL IN THE PARK

FOOTBEAT CARONDELET PARK BIRD
SANCTUARY 10/23/2025 - 07:30 PM DIRECT PATROL

BUILDING CHECK 3757 WILMINGTON AVE 10/23/2025 - 07:50 PM THE BUILDING IS LOCKED AND SECURED. I OBSERVED NO DAMAGE
TO THE PROPERTY.

GENERAL PATROL 3800 BURGEN AVE 10/23/2025 - 07:55 PM DIRECT PATROL

PARKING LOT CHECK 5900-5912 LEONA ST 10/23/2025 - 08:09 PM NO VEHICLES WERE BROKEN INTO ON THE PARKING LOT. NO
SUSPICIOUS ACTIVITIES ON THE PARKING LOT.

PARKING LOT CHECK 6147 S GRAND BLVD 10/23/2025 - 08:22 PM NO VEHICLES WE'RE DAMAGED IN THE PARKING LOT. I OBSERVED
NO SUSPICIOUS ACTIVITIES IN PARKING LOT.

BUSINESS CHECK 6301 S GRAND BLVD 10/23/2025 - 08:31 PM BUILDING IS CLOSED. BUILDING IS LOCKED AND SECURED. I
OBSERVED NO DAMAGE TO THE BUILDING.

GENERAL PATROL 6240 ARENDES DR 10/23/2025 - 08:38 PM DIRECT PATROL

GENERAL PATROL CARONDOLET MOUNTAIN
BIKE TRAILHEAD 10/23/2025 - 08:39 PM PATROL THE PARK

PARKING LOT CHECK 3900 WILMINGTON AVE 10/23/2025 - 08:52 PM NO VEHICLES WERE PARKED IN THE PARKING LOT.

GENERAL PATROL 3932 WILMINGTON AVE 10/23/2025 - 08:56 PM DIRECT PATROL

GENERAL PATROL 6147 S GRAND BLVD 10/23/2025 - 09:05 PM DIRECT PATROL

GENERAL PATROL 4096 FILLMORE ST 10/23/2025 - 09:10 PM DIRECT PATROL

GENERAL PATROL 4254 BATES ST 10/23/2025 - 09:12 PM DIRECT PATROL

BUILDING CHECK 4025 WILMINGTON AVE 10/23/2025 - 09:15 PM BUILDING IS LOCKED AND SECURED. I OBSERVED NO PROPERTY
DAMAGE.

GENERAL PATROL 5720 ARENDES DR 10/23/2025 - 09:22 PM DIRECT PATROL

GENERAL PATROL 3648-3650 BATES ST 10/23/2025 - 09:24 PM DIRECT PATROL

FOOTBEAT 3636 FILLMORE ST 10/23/2025 - 09:26 PM DIRECT PATROL

GENERAL PATROL 6022 DEWEY AVE 10/23/2025 - 09:27 PM DIRECT PATROL

 
ADDITIONAL DETAILS AND NARRATIVES

NARRATIVE NO MAJOR EVENTS. DIRECT PATROL

 
REPORT APPROVAL

APPROVED ON 10/30/2025 7:25:33 PM

APPROVED BY JOSEPH LANKFORD



END OF REPORT



 
THE CITY'S FINEST, LLC
1039 Tower Grove Avenue
Saint Louis Missouri 63110

NIGHTLY REPORT

REPORT 69072

PRINTED DATE 11/9/2025

PRINTED TIME 9:09:23 PM

OFFICER SAMMY NUMAN

PATROL AREA HOLLY HILLS

 
DETAILED INFORMATION

SHIFT DATE 10/24/2025 WEATHER N/A

SHIFT START 11:00 PM SHIFT END 3:00 AM

GPS UNIT ROLLCALL-32 LEVEL 3

 
STATISTICS

ARRESTS FIELD INTERVIEWS CRIMINAL INCIDENTS BUSINESS CHECKS TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT SHIFT ACTIVITY CITIZEN SERVICES

0 0 0 0 0 2 0
 

GPS TRACKING

 



EVENT ADDRESS TIME STAMP SUMMARY

GENERAL PATROL MORGANFORD AND
LOUGHBOROUGH AVE 10/25/2025 - 00:13 AM SECURE

PARKING LOT CHECK 4025 WILMINGTON AVE 10/25/2025 - 00:43 AM SECURE

 
ADDITIONAL DETAILS AND NARRATIVES

NARRATIVE SIR, MY SHIFT WAS CONSISTENT OF HIGH VISIBILITY PATROL IN THE ASSIGNED PATROL AREA. NOTHING OF
SIGNIFICANT WORTH MENTIONING AT THIS TIME, RESPECTFULLY SAMMY.

 
REPORT APPROVAL

APPROVED ON 11/2/2025 3:03:32 PM

APPROVED BY JOSEPH LANKFORD

END OF REPORT



 
THE CITY'S FINEST, LLC
1039 Tower Grove Avenue
Saint Louis Missouri 63110

NIGHTLY REPORT

REPORT 69056

PRINTED DATE 11/9/2025

PRINTED TIME 9:09:24 PM

OFFICER PAUL WACTOR

PATROL AREA HOLLY HILLS

 
DETAILED INFORMATION

SHIFT DATE 10/24/2025 WEATHER N/A

SHIFT START 6:00 PM SHIFT END 10:00 PM

GPS UNIT ROLLCALL-32 LEVEL 3

 
STATISTICS

ARRESTS FIELD INTERVIEWS CRIMINAL INCIDENTS BUSINESS CHECKS TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT SHIFT ACTIVITY CITIZEN SERVICES

0 0 0 7 0 14 0
 

GPS TRACKING

 



EVENT ADDRESS TIME STAMP SUMMARY

GENERAL PATROL 6525 LEONA ST 10/24/2025 - 06:31 PM VEHICLE PARKED

GENERAL PATROL 4101 HAVEN ST 10/24/2025 - 06:33 PM VEHICLE PARKED

GENERAL PATROL HOLLY HILLS COMMUNITY
GARDEN 10/24/2025 - 06:40 PM CHECK OF COMMUNITY GARDEN

GRAFFITI 3640 BOWEN ST 10/24/2025 - 06:45 PM BEHIND ADDRESS ON EAST SIDE OF BONUS HEALTH BUILDING

GENERAL PATROL LOUGHBOROUGH DR 10/24/2025 - 07:07 PM VEHICLE PARKED BY PARK HOUSE BY THE LAKE

GENERAL PATROL 3801 FEDERER PL 10/24/2025 - 07:12 PM VEHICLE PARKED FOR HIGH VSIBILITY

GENERAL PATROL BOWEN AND CORONADO AVE 10/24/2025 - 07:24 PM VEHICLE PARKED

BUILDING CHECK 3970 WILMINGTON AVE 10/24/2025 - 07:28 PM MEL'S SERVICE AND AUTO REPAIR, SECURE

BUSINESS CHECK 5701 LEONA ST 10/24/2025 - 07:31 PM LEONA MARKET, CLEEK SAID EVERYTHING WAS FINE

GENERAL PATROL ROSA AND RAY AVE 10/24/2025 - 07:37 PM VEHICLE PARKED

GENERAL PATROL 4095 TOENGES AVE 10/24/2025 - 07:52 PM VEHICLE PARKED

GENERAL PATROL TYROLEAN AND ALEXANDER
ST 10/24/2025 - 08:05 PM VEHICLE PARKED

BUILDING CHECK 6100 LEONA ST 10/24/2025 - 08:15 PM BUDING CHECK, SECURE

GENERAL PATROL WILMINGTON AND LEONA ST 10/24/2025 - 08:21 PM BEHICLE PARKED FOR HIGH VISIBILITY FOR PEDESTRAN TRAFIC

GENERAL PATROL 3912 WILMINGTON AVE 10/24/2025 - 08:24 PM VEHICLE PARKED FOR VISIBILITY FOR TRUNK OR TREAT AT ST
STEPHEN PROTOMARTYR CHURCH

GENERAL PATROL CORONADO AND DOVER PL 10/24/2025 - 08:39 PM VEHICLE PARKED

GENERAL PATROL 3801 HOLLY HILLS BLVD 10/24/2025 - 09:04 PM VEHICLE PARKED

BUILDING CHECK 3757 WILMINGTON AVE 10/24/2025 - 09:18 PM BUILDING SECURE

BUILDING CHECK 3841 WILMINGTON AVE 10/24/2025 - 09:30 PM BUILDING SECURE

BUILDING CHECK 4025 WILMINGTON AVE 10/24/2025 - 09:33 PM BUILDING SECURE

BUILDING CHECK 4045 HOLLY HILLS BLVD 10/24/2025 - 09:36 PM BUILDING SECURE

 
ADDITIONAL DETAILS AND NARRATIVES

NARRATIVE DUE TO TRAFFIC AND HAVING TO FUEL TCF-24 THERE WAS A SLIGHT DELAY IN GETTING TO THE HOLLY HILLS AREA.
NOTHING ELSE OF SIGNIFICANCE TO NOTE

 
REPORT APPROVAL

APPROVED ON 11/1/2025 4:59:07 PM

APPROVED BY JOSEPH LANKFORD

END OF REPORT



 
THE CITY'S FINEST, LLC
1039 Tower Grove Avenue
Saint Louis Missouri 63110

NIGHTLY REPORT

REPORT 69128

PRINTED DATE 11/9/2025

PRINTED TIME 9:09:25 PM

OFFICER STEPHEN SLAMA

PATROL AREA HOLLY HILLS

 
DETAILED INFORMATION

SHIFT DATE 10/25/2025 WEATHER N/A

SHIFT START 10:30 PM SHIFT END 3:00 AM

GPS UNIT ROLLCALL-4 LEVEL 3

 
STATISTICS

ARRESTS FIELD INTERVIEWS CRIMINAL INCIDENTS BUSINESS CHECKS TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT SHIFT ACTIVITY CITIZEN SERVICES

0 0 0 0 0 3 0
 

GPS TRACKING

 



EVENT ADDRESS TIME STAMP SUMMARY

GENERAL PATROL GRAND @ HOLLY HILLS NB 10/26/2025 - 2:03 AM

I OBSWRCWD A WHITE FORD TRUCK PARKED WITH THE LIGHTS ON
AND A SUBJECT ASLEEP AT THE WHEEL. I WOKE HIM AND HE
EXPLAINE HE WAS WAITONG FOE HIS GIRL TO CALL HIM. AFTER
SPEAKING FJETHER WE DECIDWD IT BEST THAT HE LEAVE AND
WAIT SOMEWHWRE ELSE.

GENERAL PATROL GRAND @ HOLLY HILLS NB 10/26/2025 - 2:07 AM

I PATROLLED ALONG ALL STREETS, ALLEYS, AND MAKOR
THOROUGHFARES THROUGHOUT TJE SHIFT. I CONDUCTED
PERIODIC STATIONARY SURVEILLANCE THEOUGHOT THE SHIFT
WATCHING THE INGRESS AND EGRESS OF VEHICLES ENTERKNG
AND LEAVING THE NEIGHBORHOOD. NO SUSLICIOUS VWHICLES
OBSERCED

GENERAL PATROL 6101 MARWINETTE AVE 10/26/2025 - 2:21 AM

I STOPPED TO ASSIST A FEMALE.WITH A FLAT TIRE.
INFORTINATELY SHE DID NOT HACE A SPARE. I OFFERED TO GIVE
HER A RIDE TO 4100 POTOMAC BIT SHE DECLINED AS SHE DISMT
WANT TO LEAVE HER CAR AND HAD NO WAY TO GET BACK. GHE
FEMALE CHOSE TO DRIVE IT AMD LIMP IT TOWARD HER HOUSE
WHIXH I STRONGLY.ADVISWD AGAINST.

 
ADDITIONAL DETAILS AND NARRATIVES

NARRATIVE NO MAJOR INXIDENTS TO REPORT.

 
REPORT APPROVAL

APPROVED ON 11/2/2025 4:39:49 PM

APPROVED BY JOSEPH LANKFORD

END OF REPORT



 
THE CITY'S FINEST, LLC
1039 Tower Grove Avenue
Saint Louis Missouri 63110

NIGHTLY REPORT

REPORT 69107

PRINTED DATE 11/9/2025

PRINTED TIME 9:09:25 PM

OFFICER ZACHARY CORDER

PATROL AREA HOLLY HILLS

 
DETAILED INFORMATION

SHIFT DATE 10/25/2025 WEATHER RAIN

SHIFT START 8:00 PM SHIFT END 10:30 PM

GPS UNIT ROLLCALL-25 LEVEL 3

 
STATISTICS

ARRESTS FIELD INTERVIEWS CRIMINAL INCIDENTS BUSINESS CHECKS TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT SHIFT ACTIVITY CITIZEN SERVICES

0 0 0 0 0 5 3
 

GPS TRACKING

 



EVENT ADDRESS TIME STAMP SUMMARY

FOOTBEAT 4254 BATES ST 10/25/2025 - 08:49 PM FOOT PATROL

CITIZEN ENCOUNTER 4162 BATES ST 10/25/2025 - 08:52 PM TALKED ABOUT THE RAIN

FOOTBEAT 5547 MAZE PL 10/25/2025 - 08:56 PM FOOT PATROL

CITIZEN ENCOUNTER 5547 MAZE PL 10/25/2025 - 09:00 PM TALKED ABOUT PARKING

FOOTBEAT 3658 LOUGHBOROUGH AVE 10/25/2025 - 09:20 PM FOOT PATROL

FOOTBEAT 5653 LEONA ST 10/25/2025 - 09:29 PM FOOT PATROL

CITIZEN ENCOUNTER 6031 LEONA ST 10/25/2025 - 09:40 PM TALKED ABOUT HALLOWEEN DECORATIONS

FOOTBEAT 6715 LEONA ST 10/25/2025 - 09:47 PM FOOT PATROL

 
ADDITIONAL DETAILS AND NARRATIVES

NARRATIVE SEE TRACKER APP

 
REPORT APPROVAL

APPROVED ON 11/2/2025 4:03:38 PM

APPROVED BY JOSEPH LANKFORD

END OF REPORT



 
THE CITY'S FINEST, LLC
1039 Tower Grove Avenue
Saint Louis Missouri 63110

NIGHTLY REPORT

REPORT 69143

PRINTED DATE 11/9/2025

PRINTED TIME 9:09:26 PM

OFFICER JAMES MURPHY

PATROL AREA HOLLY HILLS

 
DETAILED INFORMATION

SHIFT DATE 10/26/2025 WEATHER RAIN

SHIFT START 10:00 AM SHIFT END 2:00 PM

GPS UNIT ROLLCALL-32 LEVEL 3

 
STATISTICS

ARRESTS FIELD INTERVIEWS CRIMINAL INCIDENTS BUSINESS CHECKS TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT SHIFT ACTIVITY CITIZEN SERVICES

0 0 0 11 1 4 0
 

GPS TRACKING

 



EVENT ADDRESS TIME STAMP SUMMARY

GENERAL PATROL 3801 FEDERER PL 10/26/2025 - 10:16 AM CIRCLING BLOCKS FOR PARADE START

BUILDING CHECK 3929 WILMINGTON AVE 10/26/2025 - 10:24 AM ST STEPHENS SCHOOL AND CHURCH

BUSINESS CHECK 5701 LEONA ST 10/26/2025 - 10:34 AM LEONA MARKET

BUILDING CHECK 3970 WILMINGTON AVE 10/26/2025 - 10:36 AM MEL'S SERVICE AND AUTO REPAIR

BUSINESS CHECK 4025 WILMINGTON AVE 10/26/2025 - 10:47 AM BE THE CHURCH

BUILDING CHECK 3757 WILMINGTON AVE 10/26/2025 - 10:51 AM CLOSED BUSINESS

BUILDING CHECK 4045 HOLLY HILLS BLVD 10/26/2025 - 11:00 AM EPIPHANY LUTHERN CHURCH

BUILDING CHECK 4152 TOENGES AVE 10/26/2025 - 11:04 AM HOLLY HILLS PET HOTEL CLOSED

BUSINESS CHECK 6215 MORGAN FORD RD 10/26/2025 - 11:09 AM ADVANCED AUTO PARTS, ALL WELL

BUILDING CHECK 5713 LEONA ST 10/26/2025 - 11:24 AM CHURCH AND BUILDING CHECK, APPEARS CLOSED

FOOTBEAT 3902 FEDERER PL 10/26/2025 - 11:45 AM FOOTBEAT FOR A FEW MINUTES STOPPED BY RAIN

TRAFFIC CONTROL 3902 FEDERER PL 10/26/2025 - 12:08 PM BLOCKING INTERSECTION OF FEDERER AND LIVINGSTON FOR
PARADE

FOOTBEAT 6140 ARENDES DR 10/26/2025 - 12:45 PM AROUND SMALL BLOCK PARTY AFTER PARADE

BUSINESS CHECK 6147 S GRAND BLVD 10/26/2025 - 12:56 PM DOLLAR GENERAL, ALL IS WELL

BUILDING CHECK 6136 LEONA ST 10/26/2025 - 01:17 PM WOERNER SCHOOL

GENERAL PATROL 6136 ARENDES DR 10/26/2025 - 01:30 PM BLOCK PARTY

 
ADDITIONAL DETAILS AND NARRATIVES

NARRATIVE PARADE

 
REPORT APPROVAL

APPROVED ON 11/3/2025 6:00:52 PM

APPROVED BY JOSEPH LANKFORD

END OF REPORT



 
THE CITY'S FINEST, LLC
1039 Tower Grove Avenue
Saint Louis Missouri 63110

NIGHTLY REPORT

REPORT 69169

PRINTED DATE 11/9/2025

PRINTED TIME 9:09:27 PM

OFFICER KHALID ASHKAR

PATROL AREA HOLLY HILLS

 
DETAILED INFORMATION

SHIFT DATE 10/26/2025 WEATHER N/A

SHIFT START 11:00 PM SHIFT END 3:00 AM

GPS UNIT ROLLCALL-23 LEVEL 3

 
STATISTICS

ARRESTS FIELD INTERVIEWS CRIMINAL INCIDENTS BUSINESS CHECKS TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT SHIFT ACTIVITY CITIZEN SERVICES

0 0 0 0 0 48 0
 

GPS TRACKING

 



EVENT ADDRESS TIME STAMP SUMMARY

GENERAL PATROL 3644 BATES ST 10/26/2025 - 11:21 PM PATROL

GENERAL PATROL 5609 LEONA ST 10/26/2025 - 11:24 PM PAYTOL

GENERAL PATROL 4072 CONCORDIA AVE 10/26/2025 - 11:25 PM PATROL

GENERAL PATROL 5712 MORGAN FORD RD 10/26/2025 - 11:27 PM PATROL

GENERAL PATROL 4161 FILLMORE ST 10/26/2025 - 11:27 PM PATROL

GENERAL PATROL 4080 FILLMORE ST 10/26/2025 - 11:29 PM PATROL

GENERAL PATROL 4063-4065 BOWEN ST 10/26/2025 - 11:30 PM PATROL

GENERAL PATROL 6127 RAY AVE 10/26/2025 - 11:31 PM PATROL

GENERAL PATROL 4112 ROSA AVE 10/26/2025 - 11:31 PM PATROL

GENERAL PATROL 6133 NEWPORT AVE 10/26/2025 - 11:32 PM PATTOL

GENERAL PATROL 4137 BOWEN ST 10/26/2025 - 11:32 PM PATROL

GENERAL PATROL 4056 HOLLY HILLS BLVD 10/26/2025 - 11:35 PM PATROL

GENERAL PATROL 4102 TOENGES AVE 10/26/2025 - 11:43 PM PATOL

GENERAL PATROL 4108 HAVEN ST 10/26/2025 - 11:45 PM PATROL

GENERAL PATROL 4146 ALMA AVE 10/26/2025 - 11:46 PM PATROL

GENERAL PATROL 6718 ALEXANDER ST 10/26/2025 - 11:47 PM PATROL

GENERAL PATROL 4134 TYROLEAN AVE 10/26/2025 - 11:48 PM PATROL

GENERAL PATROL 4152 LOUGHBOROUGH AVE 10/26/2025 - 11:51 PM PATROL

GENERAL PATROL 6809 ALEXANDER ST 10/26/2025 - 11:52 PM PATROL

GENERAL PATROL 6729 LEONA ST 10/26/2025 - 11:53 PM PATROL

GENERAL PATROL 4149 WILMINGTON AVE 10/26/2025 - 11:58 PM PATROL

GENERAL PATROL 4164 FEDERER PL 10/27/2025 - 00:01 AM PATOL

GENERAL PATROL 6339 S GRAND BLVD 10/27/2025 - 00:10 AM PATOL

GENERAL PATROL 5615 ARENDES DR 10/27/2025 - 00:15 AM PATROL

GENERAL PATROL 3808 DOVER PL 10/27/2025 - 00:16 AM PAYROL

GENERAL PATROL 5707 LIVINGSTON DR 10/27/2025 - 00:18 AM PATROL

GENERAL PATROL 5727 DEWEY AVE 10/27/2025 - 00:20 AM PATROL

GENERAL PATROL 4187 BURGEN AVE 10/27/2025 - 00:28 AM PATROL

GENERAL PATROL 4055 CONCORDIA AVE 10/27/2025 - 00:30 AM PATROL

GENERAL PATROL 3647 BELLERIVE BLVD 10/27/2025 - 00:40 AM PATROL

GENERAL PATROL 4169 TYROLEAN AVE 10/27/2025 - 1:18 AM PATROL

GENERAL PATROL 4053 HAVEN ST 10/27/2025 - 1:21 AM PATROL

GENERAL PATROL 4100 ALMA AVE 10/27/2025 - 1:22 AM PAYROLL

GENERAL PATROL 4137 TOENGES AVE 10/27/2025 - 1:23 AM AYROL

GENERAL PATROL 3800 FEDERER PL 10/27/2025 - 1:34 AM PATROL

GENERAL PATROL 4063 TOENGES AVE 10/27/2025 - 1:56 AM PATROL

GENERAL PATROL 4095 RAY AVE 10/27/2025 - 1:57 AM PATROL

GENERAL PATROL 4089 ALMA AVE 10/27/2025 - 1:57 AM PATROL

GENERAL PATROL 4082 HAVEN ST 10/27/2025 - 1:59 AM PATOL

GENERAL PATROL 4100 FEDERER PL 10/27/2025 - 2:03 AM PATOL

GENERAL PATROL 6139 RAY AVE 10/27/2025 - 2:04 AM PATROL



GENERAL PATROL 6133 NEWPORT AVE 10/27/2025 - 2:05 AM PATROL

GENERAL PATROL 6100 ADKINS AVE 10/27/2025 - 2:06 AM PATROL

GENERAL PATROL 6105 ADKINS AVE 10/27/2025 - 2:06 AM PATROL

GENERAL PATROL 4111 FILLMORE ST 10/27/2025 - 2:10 AM PATROL

GENERAL PATROL 4117 WILMINGTON AVE 10/27/2025 - 2:13 AM PATOL

GENERAL PATROL 4096 TOENGES AVE 10/27/2025 - 2:19 AM PATROL

GENERAL PATROL 6718 ALEXANDER ST 10/27/2025 - 2:20 AM PATROL

 
ADDITIONAL DETAILS AND NARRATIVES

NARRATIVE GENERAL PATROL, NOTHING TO REPORT AT THIS TIME.

 
REPORT APPROVAL

APPROVED ON 11/3/2025 6:51:58 PM

APPROVED BY JOSEPH LANKFORD

END OF REPORT



 
THE CITY'S FINEST, LLC
1039 Tower Grove Avenue
Saint Louis Missouri 63110

NIGHTLY REPORT

REPORT 69156

PRINTED DATE 11/9/2025

PRINTED TIME 9:09:28 PM

OFFICER PAUL WACTOR

PATROL AREA HOLLY HILLS

 
DETAILED INFORMATION

SHIFT DATE 10/26/2025 WEATHER RAIN

SHIFT START 6:00 PM SHIFT END 10:00 PM

GPS UNIT ROLLCALL-22 LEVEL 3

 
STATISTICS

ARRESTS FIELD INTERVIEWS CRIMINAL INCIDENTS BUSINESS CHECKS TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT SHIFT ACTIVITY CITIZEN SERVICES

0 0 0 7 0 16 0
 

GPS TRACKING

 



EVENT ADDRESS TIME STAMP SUMMARY

GENERAL PATROL 3642 BELLERIVE BLVD 10/26/2025 - 06:27 PM PARKED VEHICLE

GENERAL PATROL 3617 FILLMORE ST 10/26/2025 - 06:29 PM VEHICLE PARKED

GRAFFITI 3640 BOWEN ST 10/26/2025 - 06:31 PM GRAFFITI ON NOVUS HEALTH CARE BUILDING

GENERAL PATROL ARENDES DR AND BURGEN
AVE 10/26/2025 - 06:39 PM VEHICLE PARKED

BUILDING CHECK 3909-3949 WILMINGTON AVE 10/26/2025 - 07:08 PM ST STEPHEN PROTOMAYRT, SECURE

BUILDING CHECK 3970 WILMINGTON AVE 10/26/2025 - 07:23 PM MELA AUTO REPAIR, SECURE

GENERAL PATROL DOVER AND MARWINETTE
AVE 10/26/2025 - 07:25 PM VEHICLE PARKED

GENERAL PATROL FEDERER PL AND LIVINGSTON 10/26/2025 - 07:32 PM VEHICLE PARKED

GENERAL PATROL ARENDES DR AND FEDERER 10/26/2025 - 07:36 PM VEHICLE PARKED

GENERAL PATROL 4037 TOENGES AVE 10/26/2025 - 07:49 PM VEHICLE PARKED

GENERAL PATROL TYROLEAN AND ALEXANDER
ST 10/26/2025 - 07:51 PM VEHICLE PARKED

BUILDING CHECK 5924 MORGAN FORD RD 10/26/2025 - 08:09 PM MR X PIZZA, SECURE

BUILDING CHECK 5900 MORGAN FORD RD 10/26/2025 - 08:12 PM VFW, SECURE

GENERAL PATROL RAY AND FILLMORE ST 10/26/2025 - 08:23 PM VEHICLE PARKED

GENERAL PATROL ROSA AND NEWPORT AVE 10/26/2025 - 08:29 PM VEHICLE PARKED

GENERAL PATROL FEDERER AND LEONA ST 10/26/2025 - 08:33 PM VEHICLE PARKED

BUILDING CHECK 6100 LEONA ST 10/26/2025 - 08:38 PM BUILDING SECURE

GENERAL PATROL LIVINGSTON AND FEDERER PL 10/26/2025 - 09:02 PM VEHICLE PARKED

GENERAL PATROL LIVINGSTON AND DOVER PL 10/26/2025 - 09:05 PM VEHICLE PARKED

BUILDING CHECK 5661 LEONA ST 10/26/2025 - 09:07 PM LEONA MARKET, SECURE

BUILDING CHECK 4025 WILMINGTON AVE 10/26/2025 - 09:11 PM GRACE UNITED CHURCJ OF CHRIST, SECURE

GENERAL PATROL RAY AND ALMA AVE 10/26/2025 - 09:19 PM VEHICLE PARKED

GENERAL PATROL 4033 HOLLY HILLS BLVD 10/26/2025 - 09:33 PM VEHICLE PARKED

 
ADDITIONAL DETAILS AND NARRATIVES

NARRATIVE NOTHING OF SIGNIFICANCE TO NOTE. HAD TO REPLACE ROLL CALL PHONE DUE TONFIRST ONE MALFUNCTIONING

 
REPORT APPROVAL

APPROVED ON 11/3/2025 6:26:07 PM

APPROVED BY JOSEPH LANKFORD

END OF REPORT



 
THE CITY'S FINEST, LLC
1039 Tower Grove Avenue
Saint Louis Missouri 63110

NIGHTLY REPORT

REPORT 69221

PRINTED DATE 11/9/2025

PRINTED TIME 9:09:29 PM

OFFICER TRISTAN AVALLONE

PATROL AREA HOLLY HILLS

 
DETAILED INFORMATION

SHIFT DATE 10/27/2025 WEATHER N/A

SHIFT START 11:00 PM SHIFT END 3:00 AM

GPS UNIT ROLLCALL-9 LEVEL 3

 
STATISTICS

ARRESTS FIELD INTERVIEWS CRIMINAL INCIDENTS BUSINESS CHECKS TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT SHIFT ACTIVITY CITIZEN SERVICES

0 0 0 1 0 14 1
 

GPS TRACKING

 



EVENT ADDRESS TIME STAMP SUMMARY

PARKING LOT CHECK 6700 MORGAN FORD RD 10/27/2025 - 11:26 PM LOT SECURE

PARKING LOT CHECK 6147 S GRAND BLVD 10/27/2025 - 11:40 PM SECURE

BUILDING CHECK 3621 IRON ST 10/27/2025 - 11:41 PM LOCKED AN SECURE

PARKING LOT CHECK 4181 LOUGHBOROUGH AVE 10/27/2025 - 11:51 PM SECURE

GENERAL PATROL 5620 LEONA ST 10/28/2025 - 00:04 AM PATROL

GENERAL PATROL 3802 FILLMORE ST 10/28/2025 - 00:43 AM PATROL

PARKING LOT CHECK 5605 S GRAND BLVD 10/28/2025 - 00:54 AM SECURE

GENERAL PATROL GRAND @ HOLLY HILLS NB 10/28/2025 - 1:01 AM PARK SECURE

PARKING LOT CHECK 6216 MORGAN FORD RD 10/28/2025 - 1:10 AM SECURE

GENERAL PATROL 3804 FEDERER PL 10/28/2025 - 1:25 AM PATROL

GENERAL PATROL 5605 S GRAND BLVD 10/28/2025 - 1:33 AM PATROL

PARKING LOT CHECK 4303 LOUGHBOROUGH AVE 10/28/2025 - 1:51 AM SECURE

GENERAL PATROL 4086 HOLLY HILLS BLVD 10/28/2025 - 2:03 AM PATROL

PARKING LOT CHECK 5605 S GRAND BLVD 10/28/2025 - 2:17 AM SECURE

GENERAL PATROL 3981 HOLLY HILLS BLVD 10/28/2025 - 2:21 AM PATROL

CHECK ON WELLBEING CARONDELET PARK 10/28/2025 - 2:31 AM
FOUND SUBJECT IN THE PARK. SUBJECT STATED HE LOST HIS
KEYS AND CANNOT MOVE HIS VEHICLE AND WILL CALL A TOW
TRUCK IN THE MORNING.

 
ADDITIONAL DETAILS AND NARRATIVES

NARRATIVE PATROL NO MAJOR EVENTS

 
REPORT APPROVAL

APPROVED ON 11/4/2025 1:56:44 PM

APPROVED BY JOSEPH LANKFORD

END OF REPORT



 
THE CITY'S FINEST, LLC
1039 Tower Grove Avenue
Saint Louis Missouri 63110

NIGHTLY REPORT

REPORT 69205

PRINTED DATE 11/9/2025

PRINTED TIME 9:09:30 PM

OFFICER DOUGLAS MCLEAN

PATROL AREA HOLLY HILLS

 
DETAILED INFORMATION

SHIFT DATE 10/27/2025 WEATHER RAIN

SHIFT START 6:00 PM SHIFT END 10:00 PM

GPS UNIT ROLLCALL-2 LEVEL 3

 
STATISTICS

ARRESTS FIELD INTERVIEWS CRIMINAL INCIDENTS BUSINESS CHECKS TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT SHIFT ACTIVITY CITIZEN SERVICES

0 0 0 1 0 1 0
 

GPS TRACKING

 



EVENT ADDRESS TIME STAMP SUMMARY

GENERAL PATROL 4008 LOUGHBOROUGH AVE 10/27/2025 - 06:37 PM CHECK OF CARONDELET PARK

BUSINESS CHECK 6155 S GRAND BLVD 10/27/2025 - 08:37 PM DOLLAR GENERAL

 
ADDITIONAL DETAILS AND NARRATIVES

NARRATIVE GENERAL PATROLS OFNSTREETS AND ALLEYS, CHECK OF CARONDELT PARK AND DOLLAR GENERAL.

 
REPORT APPROVAL

APPROVED ON 11/4/2025 1:00:18 PM

APPROVED BY JOSEPH LANKFORD

END OF REPORT



 
THE CITY'S FINEST, LLC
1039 Tower Grove Avenue
Saint Louis Missouri 63110

NIGHTLY REPORT

REPORT 69257

PRINTED DATE 11/9/2025

PRINTED TIME 9:09:31 PM

OFFICER KYLE GRAHAM

PATROL AREA HOLLY HILLS

 
DETAILED INFORMATION

SHIFT DATE 10/28/2025 WEATHER RAIN

SHIFT START 6:00 PM SHIFT END 2:00 AM

GPS UNIT ROLLCALL-9 LEVEL 3

 
STATISTICS

ARRESTS FIELD INTERVIEWS CRIMINAL INCIDENTS BUSINESS CHECKS TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT SHIFT ACTIVITY CITIZEN SERVICES

0 0 0 1 0 10 0
 

GPS TRACKING

Image: staticmap?key=AIzaSyCAfS_qXLwGS22xtZrMb6PY4HuOgZkhkSU&style=feature:poi|visibility:off&size=640x410&path=color:0x008000|weight:3|38.62846,-90.25657|38.62796,-90.25654|38.62722,-90.25680|38.62683,-90.25684|38.62612,-90.25667|38.62551,-90.25655|38.62520,-90.25647&sensor=false

 



EVENT ADDRESS TIME STAMP SUMMARY

GENERAL PATROL 4040 HOLLY HILLS BLVD 10/28/2025 - 06:23 PM PATROL

GENERAL PATROL 4010 DOVER PL 10/28/2025 - 06:46 PM PATROL

GENERAL PATROL 5600 ARENDES DR 10/28/2025 - 07:25 PM PATROL

GENERAL PATROL 3619 DOVER PL 10/28/2025 - 07:31 PM PATROL

BUSINESS CHECK 3621 IRON ST 10/28/2025 - 09:15 PM DOLLAR GENERAL

GENERAL PATROL 6137 S GRAND BLVD 10/28/2025 - 09:19 PM PATROL

GENERAL PATROL 5961 CORONADO AVE 10/28/2025 - 09:37 PM PATROL

GENERAL PATROL 3801 HOLLY HILLS BLVD 10/28/2025 - 09:40 PM PATROL

GENERAL PATROL 3627 BATES ST 10/28/2025 - 09:55 PM PATROL

GENERAL PATROL 6139 RAY AVE 10/28/2025 - 11:14 PM PSTROL

GENERAL PATROL 6139 RAY AVE 10/28/2025 - 11:19 PM PATROL

 
ADDITIONAL DETAILS AND NARRATIVES

NARRATIVE I PATROLED THE HOLLY HILLS NEIGHBORHOOD IN TCF 24. WHILE IN THE NEIGHBORHOOD THERE WERE NO MAJOR
INCIDENTS OR ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN

 
REPORT APPROVAL

APPROVED ON 11/4/2025 6:44:14 PM

APPROVED BY JOSEPH LANKFORD

END OF REPORT



 
THE CITY'S FINEST, LLC
1039 Tower Grove Avenue
Saint Louis Missouri 63110

NIGHTLY REPORT

REPORT 69289

PRINTED DATE 11/9/2025

PRINTED TIME 9:09:32 PM

OFFICER DOUGLAS MCLEAN

PATROL AREA HOLLY HILLS

 
DETAILED INFORMATION

SHIFT DATE 10/29/2025 WEATHER N/A

SHIFT START 6:00 PM SHIFT END 10:00 PM

GPS UNIT ROLLCALL-5 LEVEL 3

 
STATISTICS

ARRESTS FIELD INTERVIEWS CRIMINAL INCIDENTS BUSINESS CHECKS TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT SHIFT ACTIVITY CITIZEN SERVICES

0 0 0 0 1 1 0
 

GPS TRACKING

 



EVENT ADDRESS TIME STAMP SUMMARY

GENERAL PATROL 3900 HOLLY HILLS AVE 10/29/2025 - 06:41 PM CHECK OF CARONDELET PARK

PARKING VIOLATION 6144 MORGAN FORD RD 10/29/2025 - 07:11 PM WRONGNSIDE OF STREET

 
ADDITIONAL DETAILS AND NARRATIVES

NARRATIVE GENERAL PATROLS, WROTE A PARKING TAG, AND CHECKED THE PARK SEVERAL TIMES

 
REPORT APPROVAL

APPROVED ON 11/5/2025 6:34:32 PM

APPROVED BY JOSEPH LANKFORD

END OF REPORT



 
THE CITY'S FINEST, LLC
1039 Tower Grove Avenue
Saint Louis Missouri 63110

NIGHTLY REPORT

REPORT 69310

PRINTED DATE 11/9/2025

PRINTED TIME 9:09:33 PM

OFFICER SAMMY NUMAN

PATROL AREA HOLLY HILLS

 
DETAILED INFORMATION

SHIFT DATE 10/30/2025 WEATHER N/A

SHIFT START 4:30 AM SHIFT END 7:00 AM

GPS UNIT ROLLCALL-11 LEVEL 3

 
STATISTICS

ARRESTS FIELD INTERVIEWS CRIMINAL INCIDENTS BUSINESS CHECKS TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT SHIFT ACTIVITY CITIZEN SERVICES

0 1 2 0 0 0 0
 

GPS TRACKING

 



EVENT ADDRESS TIME STAMP SUMMARY

SUSPICIOUS PERSON 3902 FEDERER PL 10/30/2025 - 5:35 AM

WHILE PATROLLING THE 3900 BLOCK OF FEDERER PLACE, I CAME
TO A COMPLETE STOP AT THE INTERSECTION OF LIVINGSTON
DRIVE AND FEDERER PLACE I WAS APPROACHED BY A BLACK
MALE SUBJECT WEARING A BLACK BUFFY JACKET, WHITE HOODIE,
WHITE SWEATPANTS, APPROXIMATELY EARLY 50S, GOATEE. THE
MALE SUBJECT STATED THAT HE WAS LOOKING FOR HIS
GIRLFRIEND NAMED NIKKI AND HE WAS MAKING SEVERAL OTHER
IRRATIONAL STATEMENTS. SUBJECT BEHAVIOR WAS WAS OUT OF
THE ORDINARY. I HAVE NOTHING FURTHER TO REPORT AT THIS
TIME. RESPECTFULLY. SAMMY

CAR BREAK-IN 4164 FEDERER PL 10/30/2025 - 5:37 AM

WHILE CONTROLLING THE AREA, I OBSERVED BLACKENED COLOR,
JEEP, WITH TAILGATE AND REAR PASSENGER DOOR OPEN.
VEHICLE INTERIOR APPEAR TO BE RANSACKED VEHICLE BEARING
MISSOURI LICENSE BLADE OF BJ0T8X EXPIRE IN 27 CLOSE THE
DOORS, SECURE THE VEHICLE AND START AN AREA CANVAS FOR
SUSPECTS.

FIELD INTERVIEW 6001 GRAND 10/30/2025 - 5:47 AM

AND REFERENCE TO THE SUSPICIOUS PERSON ENTRY AND THE
CAR BREAK-INS ENTRY, THIS FIELD INTERVIEW REPORT WAS
GENERATE IT. DUE TO THE PROXIMITY OF WHERE THAT
SUSPICIOUS PERSON WAS LOCATED AND THE VEHICLE
BREAK-INS, I STARTED AN AREA CANVAS FOR THE SAME
SUSPICIOUS PERSON I MAY CONTACT WITH EARLIER. I LOCATED
THE SUBJECT WALKING NORTHBOUND ON GRAND AVENUE, A
FIELD INTERVIEW WAS CONDUCTED IN REFERENCE TO THE
VEHICLE BREAK INS. WERE HE DENIED ANY WRONGDOINGS. A PAT
DOWN OF HIS PERSON WAS CONDUCTED AND NOTHING WAS
LOCATED ON OR ABOUT HIS PERSON. PEDIGREE INFORMATION
WAS OBTAINED AND WILL BE SHARED WITH TCF MANAGEMENT
FOR FURTHER INVESTIGATION. I HAVE NOTHING FURTHER TO
REPORT AT THIS TIME. RESPECTFULLY. SAMMY NUMAN

 
ADDITIONAL DETAILS AND NARRATIVES

NARRATIVE SIR,

MY SHIFT,

WAS CONSISTENT OF HIGH VISIBILITY PATROL ON THIS SIDE PATROL AREA.

VEHICLE DOORS WAS OBSERVED LEFT OPEN WHILE CONDUCTING PATROL. ENTRY WAS MADE.

SUSPICIOUS PERSON ENTRY WAS MADE AS WELL. DURING MY SHIFT.

FIELD INTERVIEW REPORT WAS ENTERED IN REFERENCE TO THE VEHICLES BREAKING AND THE SUSPICIOUS PERSON.

SUBJECT PEDIGREE INFORMATION WAS SHARED WITH TCF MANAGEMENT.

I HAVE NOTHING FURTHER TO REPORT AT THIS TIME.

RESPECTFULLY.

SAMMY

 
REPORT APPROVAL

APPROVED ON 11/5/2025 6:54:01 PM

APPROVED BY JOSEPH LANKFORD

END OF REPORT



 
THE CITY'S FINEST, LLC
1039 Tower Grove Avenue
Saint Louis Missouri 63110

NIGHTLY REPORT

REPORT 69333

PRINTED DATE 11/9/2025

PRINTED TIME 9:09:34 PM

OFFICER SHAMEKA WARE

PATROL AREA HOLLY HILLS

 
DETAILED INFORMATION

SHIFT DATE 10/30/2025 WEATHER N/A

SHIFT START 6:00 PM SHIFT END 10:00 PM

GPS UNIT ROLLCALL-33 LEVEL 3

 
STATISTICS

ARRESTS FIELD INTERVIEWS CRIMINAL INCIDENTS BUSINESS CHECKS TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT SHIFT ACTIVITY CITIZEN SERVICES

0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 

GPS TRACKING

Image: staticmap?key=AIzaSyCAfS_qXLwGS22xtZrMb6PY4HuOgZkhkSU&style=feature:poi|visibility:off&size=640x410&path=color:0x008000|weight:3|38.62846,-90.25652|38.62826,-90.25643|38.62752,-90.25669|38.62696,-90.25702|38.62681,-90.25797|38.62659,-90.25955|38.62636,-90.25641&sensor=false

 



EVENT ADDRESS TIME STAMP SUMMARY

*** NO ARRESTS, FIRS OR MAJOR EVENTS NOTED FOR THIS REPORT ***

 
ADDITIONAL DETAILS AND NARRATIVES

NARRATIVE PATROLLED HOLLY HILLS

 
REPORT APPROVAL

APPROVED ON 11/5/2025 7:25:57 PM

APPROVED BY JOSEPH LANKFORD

END OF REPORT



 
THE CITY'S FINEST, LLC
1039 Tower Grove Avenue
Saint Louis Missouri 63110

NIGHTLY REPORT

REPORT 69391

PRINTED DATE 11/9/2025

PRINTED TIME 9:09:34 PM

OFFICER TIMOTHY ARMSTRONG

PATROL AREA HOLLY HILLS

 
DETAILED INFORMATION

SHIFT DATE 10/31/2025 WEATHER N/A

SHIFT START 5:00 PM SHIFT END 11:00 PM

GPS UNIT ROLLCALL-4 LEVEL 3

 
STATISTICS

ARRESTS FIELD INTERVIEWS CRIMINAL INCIDENTS BUSINESS CHECKS TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT SHIFT ACTIVITY CITIZEN SERVICES

0 0 0 0 1 41 0
 

GPS TRACKING

Image: staticmap?key=AIzaSyCAfS_qXLwGS22xtZrMb6PY4HuOgZkhkSU&style=feature:poi|visibility:off&size=640x410&path=color:0x008000|weight:3|38.62834,-90.25642|38.62762,-90.25666|38.62705,-90.25672|38.62711,-90.25624|38.62738,-90.25418|38.62744,-90.2537|38.62751,-90..25648&sensor=false

 



EVENT ADDRESS TIME STAMP SUMMARY

GENERAL PATROL 6729 LEONA ST 10/31/2025 - 05:30 PM PATROL THE PARK

GENERAL PATROL 5351 DOVER PL 10/31/2025 - 05:33 PM DIRECT PATROL

GENERAL PATROL GRAND @ WILMINGTON SB 10/31/2025 - 05:37 PM DIRECT PATROL

GENERAL PATROL 6220 LEONA ST 10/31/2025 - 05:51 PM
AS OF NOW ALL THE TRICK OR TREATERS ARE ON THE NORTH
SIDE OF HOLY HILLS THEN TURN RIGHT ONTO LEONA. NO ONE IS
REALLY CROSS THE STREET THERE RIGHT NOW. BUT I WILL KEEP
AN EYE ON IT.

GENERAL PATROL 6807 LEONA ST 10/31/2025 - 06:22 PM DIRECT PATROL

GENERAL PATROL 6120 LEONA ST 10/31/2025 - 06:24 PM DIRECT PATROL

GENERAL PATROL 5600 DEWEY AVE 10/31/2025 - 06:29 PM DIRECT PATROL

GENERAL PATROL 3805 HOLLY HILLS BLVD 10/31/2025 - 06:33 PM DIRECT PATROL

GENERAL PATROL 4069 HOLLY HILLS BLVD 10/31/2025 - 06:37 PM DIRECT PATROL

GENERAL PATROL 3905 WILMINGTON AVE 10/31/2025 - 06:44 PM DIRECT PATROL

GENERAL PATROL 3800 BURGEN AVE 10/31/2025 - 06:46 PM DIRECT PATROL

GENERAL PATROL 3641 WILMINGTON AVE 10/31/2025 - 06:51 PM DIRECT PATROL

GENERAL PATROL 4050 BATES ST 10/31/2025 - 06:56 PM DIRECT PATROL

GENERAL PATROL 3961 HOLLY HILLS BLVD 10/31/2025 - 07:05 PM DIRECT PATROL IN THE PARK

GENERAL PATROL 6511 LEONA ST 10/31/2025 - 07:08 PM DIRECT PATROL

GENERAL PATROL 3932 WILMINGTON AVE 10/31/2025 - 07:13 PM DIRECT PATROL

GENERAL PATROL 3901 BOWEN ST 10/31/2025 - 07:30 PM DIRECT PATROL

GENERAL PATROL 3824 WILMINGTON AVE 10/31/2025 - 07:36 PM DIRECT PATROL

GENERAL PATROL 3829 HOLLY HILLS BLVD 10/31/2025 - 07:44 PM DIRECT PATROL

GENERAL PATROL 6306 S GRAND BLVD 10/31/2025 - 08:14 PM DIRECT PATROL

GENERAL PATROL 3898 FEDERER PL 10/31/2025 - 08:19 PM DIRECT PATROL

GENERAL PATROL 6212 LEONA ST 10/31/2025 - 08:24 PM DIRECT PATROL

GENERAL PATROL 4008 WILMINGTON AVE 10/31/2025 - 08:27 PM DIRECT PATROL

GENERAL PATROL 3876 FEDERER PL 10/31/2025 - 08:30 PM DIRECT PATROL

GENERAL PATROL 5608 ARENDES DR 10/31/2025 - 08:33 PM DIRECT PATROL

GENERAL PATROL 4069 HOLLY HILLS BLVD 10/31/2025 - 08:39 PM DIRECT PATROL

GENERAL PATROL 4066 BURGEN AVE 10/31/2025 - 08:46 PM DIRECT PATROL

GENERAL PATROL 3967-3969 FILLMORE ST 10/31/2025 - 08:49 PM DIRECT PATROL

GENERAL PATROL 4017 HOLLY HILLS BLVD 10/31/2025 - 08:51 PM DIRECT PATROL

GENERAL PATROL 3953 HOLLY HILLS BLVD 10/31/2025 - 09:00 PM DORECT PATROL

GENERAL PATROL CARONDOLET MOUNTAIN
BIKE TRAILHEAD 10/31/2025 - 09:01 PM DIRECT PATROL IN THE PARK

GENERAL PATROL 4092 HOLLY HILLS BLVD 10/31/2025 - 09:10 PM DIRECT PARTOL

FOOTBEAT 6137 MARWINETTE AVE 10/31/2025 - 09:18 PM DIRECT PATROL

GENERAL PATROL 5917 LEONA ST 10/31/2025 - 09:38 PM DIRECT PATROL

FOOTBEAT 4209 BATES ST 10/31/2025 - 09:49 PM DIRECT PATROL

GENERAL PATROL 3903 HOLLY HILLS BLVD 10/31/2025 - 10:02 PM DIRECT PATROL

GENERAL PATROL 4225B BATES ST 10/31/2025 - 10:05 PM DIRECT PATROL

MOTORIST ASSIST 3912 BATES ST 10/31/2025 - 10:07 PM HELP A TOW TRUCK GET A STALL VEHICLE OUT OF THE ROAD

GENERAL PATROL 5600 ARENDES DR 10/31/2025 - 10:15 PM DIRECT PATROL

GENERAL PATROL 5625 S GRAND BLVD 10/31/2025 - 10:16 PM DIRECT PATROL



GENERAL PATROL CARONDELET PARK BIRD
SANCTUARY 10/31/2025 - 10:19 PM DIRECT PATROL IN THE PARK

GENERAL PATROL 3881 HOLLY HILLS BLVD 10/31/2025 - 10:21 PM DIRECT PATROL

 
ADDITIONAL DETAILS AND NARRATIVES

NARRATIVE NO MAJOR EVENTS

 
REPORT APPROVAL

APPROVED ON 11/6/2025 7:23:49 PM

APPROVED BY JOSEPH LANKFORD

END OF REPORT



 
THE CITY'S FINEST, LLC
1039 Tower Grove Avenue
Saint Louis Missouri 63110

NIGHTLY REPORT

REPORT 69393

PRINTED DATE 11/9/2025

PRINTED TIME 9:09:35 PM

OFFICER JOSHUA EDDISON

PATROL AREA HOLLY HILLS

 
DETAILED INFORMATION

SHIFT DATE 10/31/2025 WEATHER N/A

SHIFT START 5:00 PM SHIFT END 11:00 PM

GPS UNIT ROLLCALL-12 LEVEL 3

 
STATISTICS

ARRESTS FIELD INTERVIEWS CRIMINAL INCIDENTS BUSINESS CHECKS TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT SHIFT ACTIVITY CITIZEN SERVICES

0 0 0 0 0 13 0
 

GPS TRACKING

Image: staticmap?key=AIzaSyCAfS_qXLwGS22xtZrMb6PY4HuOgZkhkSU&style=feature:poi|visibility:off&size=640x410&path=color:0x008000|weight:3|38.62843,-90.25661|38.62839,-90.25637|38.62801,-90.25648|38.62764,-90.25661|38.6273,-90.25670|38.62638,-90.25673|38.62601,-90..25658&sensor=false

 



EVENT ADDRESS TIME STAMP SUMMARY

GENERAL PATROL 6016 LEONA ST 10/31/2025 - 06:20 PM OFFICER PRESENCE

PARKING LOT CHECK 5900 LEONA ST 10/31/2025 - 06:23 PM PARKING LOT IS SECURE

GENERAL PATROL 6220 ARENDES DR 10/31/2025 - 07:25 PM
MULTIPLE CITIZENS REPORTED A DARK COLORED SMALL SUV OR
CHARGED DRIVING AT HIGH SPEEDS WITH NO REGARDS FOR
PUBLIC SAFETY I I FORMED ARMSTRING AND AS ARE LOOKING FOR
ANY SUCH ACTVIES

QUALITY OF LIFE 3993 HOLLY HILLS BLVD 10/31/2025 - 07:41 PM
SIDE PASSENGER DOOR FOUND OPEN DOOR WAS SECURE TO
PREVENT THEFT. DODGE BRAND CARAVAN TEMPORARY LIC#
06JQNX (MO)

ASSIST
EMS/FIRE/POLICE 3927 HOLLY HILLS BLVD 10/31/2025 - 08:07 PM

AFTER BEING FLAGGED DOWN BY GOOD SAMARITAINS,
PEDESTRIAN ADVISED THEY SAW A W/F IDENTIFIED AS BRIANA
TRAMPAN, 18 PASS OUT. EMS WAS NOTIFIED AND MYSELF AND
REPORTING PARTY REMAINED UNTIL EMS ARRIVED BRIANNA
ADVISED SHE WAS SMOKING WEED AND GOT HOT BEFORE
PASSING OUT. BRIANNA REFUSED TRANSPORT FROM EMS. AND
WALKED AWAY FROM THE SCENE

GENERAL PATROL 6100 LEONA ST 10/31/2025 - 08:19 PM AREA CHECK

GENERAL PATROL 6001 S GRAND BLVD 10/31/2025 - 08:37 PM AREA CHECK

PARKING LOT CHECK 5900 LEONA ST 10/31/2025 - 08:51 PM PARKING LOT SECURE

GENERAL PATROL 6108 LEONA ST 10/31/2025 - 09:04 PM AREA CHECK

QUALITY OF LIFE 6815 LEONA ST 10/31/2025 - 09:27 PM ASSISTED FAMILY WITH VERBAL DIRECTIONS BACK TO THERE CAR
FROM LEONA AND LOUGHBOROUGH TO GTAND AND HOLLY HILLS

GENERAL PATROL 4045 HOLLY HILLS BLVD 10/31/2025 - 10:14 PM AREA CHECK

GENERAL PATROL 3960 LOUGHBOROUGH AVE 10/31/2025 - 10:25 PM PARK CHECK

GENERAL PATROL 3973 HOLLY HILLS BLVD 10/31/2025 - 10:40 PM AREA CHECK

 
ADDITIONAL DETAILS AND NARRATIVES

NARRATIVE HOLLY HILLS

 
REPORT APPROVAL

APPROVED ON 11/6/2025 7:25:33 PM

APPROVED BY JOSEPH LANKFORD

END OF REPORT




